








JA N CORNELIS VAN HORYE
and his
DESCENRNDANTS
oy
C. 8. WILLIAMS
Edition 25 Copies.

mb,;EQﬁtzzr

C. S. WILLIANMS
New York
1%12.




pan Aﬂﬁnnm,

A

AN

AR ey
:E f} LI )

P



VAN EOREKFRGSE

Jan Cornelis Van Hoorn was the founder of
this Van Horne family in America. The time of
hig arrival is not known, but he was in New Amster-
dam (New York) as early as 1645. He came from the
City of Hoorn, Holland. He was a man of means and
of superior education, ranking high in the estima-
tion of his church and with his fellows; we find
him owning several parcels of real estate and his
signature, Oct. 4, 1647 Jan Cornellessen Van Hoorn
is attached to a Power of Attorney, on file among
the old Dutch records, New York, giving authority
to Jan Jansen, cheesemonger of New Amsterdam, auth-
orizing sald Jansen to receive and receipt for the
income due said Jan Cornellegsen Vau Hoorn at Am-
sterdam, Holland. His name signed by him writ-
ten and spelled in 1654 as above, is sgtill in a
state of good preservation.

Jan Cornelis prospered, his children pros-
pered and were honored by their fellow citizens ,and
prosperity and honor came to their descendants,
reaching its 2zenith about the days of the Revolu=-
tion. ‘

It is problematical if Jan Cornelius Van
Hoorn wags of the old Van Hoorn family of Holland or
whether he was simply Jan Cornmelius Van Hoorn which
translated means John, the son of (ornelius from
Hoorn. Wearly all the immigrants who cawme to Few
Fetherland, had no other name than of such forms as -
the following:- Jan Cornelis, which means John,the
gon of Cornelius =-- Jan Cornellissen, which means
John, the son of Cornelius who was the son of Corw-
nelius; another illustration is Peter Peters ,which
means Pester, the son of Peter -~ DPeter Peterssen,
which means Peter, the son of Peter, who was the
son of Peter. This method of distinguishing the
children of the family amongst the commoxn people 1in
Holland, had gone on for centuries, and it was only
when one of the common people rose above his sur-




VAN HORUXE

roundings and performed some particular service
that he took a surnams,

On the 23rd of June, 1645, he was granted
two lots of land and on same day he so0ld a house
and lot south of Marketfield Street, 30 feet wide
by 4 1/2 rods long, being part of thﬁ premises pat-
ented to said Jan Cornellissen Van Hoorn.

Jan Cornelissen sells and gives deed of a
lot on the Island of Manhattan, with a bill of Sur-
vey, to Albert Pietersen, Trumpeter, Feb. 22, 1649.

On March 6th, 1653, Jan Cornellissen Van
Hoorn gold a lot on east side of Fort Amsterdam one
and one half rods and four and one half inches, by
nine rods and nine feet in length near Marketfield
Street. The fort stood om the Hudson River front-
ing the Batiery, hence this lot to the east of it.

April 20,1651, Jan Cornelisz bought of Abra-
ham Pletersen.  at llew Amsterdam, a water mill on
fresh water.

In a remonstirance of the People of the INew
Ketherlands to the Director General and Council now
in the Royal Archives at the Hague, dated September
5, 1664, - in which we find the name of Jan Cornelis
Van Hoorn.

He was one of the remonsirants against de-
fending the city when attacked by the English in
1664, and signe the petition to the Directer Gen-
eral and Council, asking that the City maey be sur-
rendered to the English September 5, 1664.

In October of that year, he took the oath of
allegiance to the Xing of England. He became a
membexr of the Firgt Dutch Church of Wew York City
October 6the.

On April fourtesnth, 1657, Jan Cornellissen
Van Hoorn was entered upon the rolls of the inhabi=-
tants on Naw Amsterdam as a small burgher; he must
pay 25 guilders aend have beemn a resident three
years and six weeks before the date of the citly
charter.

Jan Cornelissen Vam Horn was the  third



VAN EZEORDNE

teacher of the Public School of the Dutch Church,
N. Y., after ites organization, beginning his duties
some time in 1648, and continuing up to November
1650, about which time hse resigned.

His occupation as teacher was in a sense an
ecclesiastical position recognized by church and
state.

He married Iillegonda Jorisg, it appears that
he died before June 16th, 1669, as on this day his
widow married Bvert Pstersen, the widower of Griet-
je Arents.

The following Court Records are of interest.

Tuesday, Nov. 4, 1609. In the City Hall
Hendrick Willemsen, baker , pltf. vs. Jan Cornelisen
Van Hoormn, deft, P1ltf. demands of Deft. a Iuff
brought to him by his wife ,to have it made smaller,
which he spoiled; requests payment or that +the
muff be returned. Deft. says, his wife left the
muff to be made smaller and narrower, that he 4id
not cut it off, to wit, in the length, but took it
in. P1f. replies saying, that nis wife said to
him =-- Jan Cornelissen, we wish you to make <the
nuff smaller nor larger, but leave 1t as it is.
Deft. denies it. The Court refer the matier in
question to Jacob Strycker and Isaacq Kip to exam-
ine, whether the muff be spoiled, if not spoiled to
estimate it: to reconcile parties if possible;oth-
erwise to render a report to the court.

Children
2 Cornelius Jansen b. Aug. 3, 1642. w. Anna
Maria Jans, Oct.5,1659.

3 Vroutje " Dec. 12, 1643.
4 Abraham " Aug. 8, 1647.
5 Abraham * Oct. 24, 1649.
6 Judith " PFeb. 25, 1652,

v d———— 1o~ - -




VANXY EORNE

2 Cornelius Jansen m. Anna Maris Jans Oct. 6,1539.
They lived in New York City e died in 1692.

He made his will Oct. 11,1689, end gives
his oldegt son John fifty shillings; the re-
mainder of his estate he left to his wife
"That ghe may properly bring up and educate
his under-sge children.™

The will of Johannes Var Hoorn of Hew
York was proved at Fort William Henry Feb. 16,
1692-3. '

On September 15, 1659, Jan Cornelissen
Van Hooren gells to Cornelis Jansen Van Hooren
a lot north of the wall bounded west by house
and lot of Adolf Pietersen; mnorth, by house
and lot of him the zrantor;east Ly the house
and lot of Sybrant Jansen; south, L the +all
aforesaid. Broad, on the wall or south side
25 running feet; long, on west side 48 tzet;
on the north, =22 1/2 feet; on the east, 46
feet.

Annaka Webber, sister of Wolford Anant
Webber, who came to America in 1649, m. (1)
------ Jans by whom shie had one child, naned
Anna ¥Maria, b. =-=---- m. Cornelius Jansgen Van
norna Oct. 6, 1589.

Corvellu Janzen lived on "The Wazal" and
on April 19, 1665, a general levy was madsy on
all Burghers and otner inhabitents of ITTew An-
sterdam to pay the expenses of 100 soldi«rs

quartered on the town -- hisg asgesament was
1 fl. per wezk for 6 weeks. Zie aftervard

lived on the northerly side of Pearl Mrae‘b
between 01ld S1ip and Broad Street , then a nar
of the street called the Waterside in 1574 and
he wag estimated at this time worth H"GOO aﬂd
was taxed on a valuvation of 500 florins. e
wag by occupation a furrier and hsat dealer.
His wife, Auna laria Jans, was a uemver of the
Dutch Church in Mew York City in 1685.

Anna ¥aria Van Hoorn w40 of Coruelis



VANXY EBEORNWRE

Jonnson Van Hoorn deceased, sells land he
bought of the Mayor and Aldermen of New York,
Yov. 19, 1686, and land Anna Maria Van Hoorn
bought April 21, 1692. She sells as Exor. of
her hustand's will ~- to Garret Van Hoorn --
Aug. 22, 1696.

Anma lMaria Van Hoorn sells to her eldest
son John Vaun Hoora Aug. 22, 1696.

Tuesday, 31lst Oct., 1662. Cornelis Tan-
sen Van Hoorn, plif. vs. Jan Gerrisen Vries,
deft. Deft. in default.

Aug. 31, 1663. Cornelius Janzen Van
Hoorn appeared in court with others in regard
to wall of City Hall.,

Friday, 22and Hov., 1658. Im the City
Hall. Cornelis Van Hoorn takes ihs Burgher
Qath. .
Tuesday , March 16, 1660.. In City Hall.
Cornelis Janzen Van Hoorn,pltf. vs. Arien Huy-
berzen, deft. Pltf. demands from deft. 175,
one hundred seventy=-five guilders, balance of
purchage of lands. Deft. says, the pltf, was
content with Plster Jansen Witt and now ad-
dresses him; he says he hae offered him pay-
ment in pease a. four guilders the skepel, for
which he can sell them. The Courit order deft,
to pay the pltf. the hundred and seventy-~five
suilders.

City Hall, Tuesday, 7th Fov., 1662. Cor=-
nelis Janzen Van Hoorn, pltf. vs. Jan Gerrizen
de Vries, deft. Pltf. demands from deft.
twenty guilders balance of fire woed sold him
and his brother, which deft. promised to pay,
Deft. says, the pltf. was satisfied by hise
brother. Pitf. denies it. The Court oxrder
pltf. to prove, that the deft. has promised to
pay for his brother -- this case was disposed
of on the next Court day, Tuesday, ¥ov. 14,
1682, the deft. being ordered to pay pltf. the
twenty gl. with costs.



V4N HORNE

City Hall, Tuesday, Nov. 13, 1563. Aaght
Jans, pltf. w¥s. Cornelis Jansen Van Hoorn,
deft. P1tf. says, her boy had shot a bear,
which he tried to put in his boat and that the
deft. came by there ,who said that he had chas-
ed the bear and that the half belonged *to him;
forcing him to toss up for who should have the
skin which her boy lost; maintaining that the
deft. has no right to the skin, %but her Doy,
because he had shot it. Deft. says, he chas~
ed the bear and that he was on one end of the
island and the boy shot the bear on the other
end; admits he told the boy to toss up for
the ' skin and that he had eaten half of the
mj?t. Burgomasters and Schepens having heard
parties, decree that the bear belongs %o the
boy ags he shot him; %but since half the meat
had been consumed by the defti. aund the plif.
is content with the skin that the deft. shall
deliver up to her the gkin of the aforssaid
bear.

Children
7 Hellegonda bap. Oct. 16, 1660. d. Jume 28,
1746. m., Nov. 10, 1689 Capt.

Giles Shelley. d. 8. Do

8 Johannis " Jan. 17, 1663. m. Catharine
Myers. :

92 Jannetje " Teb. 10, 1664. m. Reynelwr
Van Sickland , Mch. 26, 1687.

10 Vroutje " Jan. 25, 1666. m. Abraham
Santwort, Feb. 8, 1689.

1l Gerrit " Nov. 17, 1671, m. Altje Pro=-

o voost, July 2, 1693.

12 Aefja " Qct.31l, 1673, m. Jolw Theo=
bales, Sarah Webber a wit-
ness. :

13 Abraham " Jan. 31, 1677. m. Maria Pro=

voost; Sept. 6, 1700.
14 Marritie " July 23, 1681. m..{1) -~ St.



-2

VAYXY FHTORJYE

Ledger, (2) Enoch Michaelson
Vreeland Oct. 22, 1709.
15 Janeck bap. M. =-=-=- Lans.

- — -~ -

7 Giles Shelley bhorn July 30, 1664, from London,
Fng., married Hillegond Van Hooren, Nov. 25,
1689. She was the widow of Oliver Crainsbor-
ougi. Shelley's will dated Sept. 22, 1708,
proved March 6, 1710, having no children,gives
to various people and 150 pounds "to Toving
Wife" Jduring her life. Fer will 1is dated
Yerch 28, 1716, proved Sept. 29, 1718, gives
her whole estate to her Executors in trust to
deliver the same to "My loving sister Mary
Vreeland during her natural life" with remain-
der to the children of said Mary Vreeland then
living, if none then to be equally divided be-
tween my brothers and sisters -~ Joha Van Horn

-- (arret Van Horn -- Abrazham Van Horn -- BEf-
fie Theobalds ~- Vroutie Sandford and Jannitie

Lane, share and share alike. The Executors
of the will are "my loving brothers Garret and
Enoch Vreeland.™

Giles Shelley was a sea captain and was
suspected of complicity with Captain Willlanm
7idd in his illegal practices in the Zast In-
dies, but lived many years after a respected
merchant in New York.

& Johannes m. Catharine liyers, March 20, 1693.
She dies Fov. 22, 1740. He was made a
freeman in New York City and was a merchant
there, and is described in ceremony of making
him a Freeman, as a ®Bolter". He made his
will June 23, 1733, proved Fov. 22, 1735. de
bequeaths to his son Cornelius 1,500 acres of




VAN HORZIYE

land bought of Samuel Royce,called Roycefield
and €600 pounds in money. To his son Andrew
he gives lands in Piscataqua township ,N.J. To
hig son Abraham he givegs 600 acres of land at
Rocky Hill, Zast ¥ew Jersey, bounded south by
brother Abraham's lot and west by my Dbrother
Garritt's lot. To gon James he gives 1700
acres of land extending te¢ Liillstone River
also house wiaere I now live and my store-house
fronting on the dock. To his daughter Cath~
erine e zives 200 pounds, this Deing the
balance of her proportion,she having previousw=
1y had her full share except ithis. He makeg
all of his song and his daughter Executors of
his will., His will 1is witnessed by John Van
Solinzen, Jere Tothill 6 B. Rynders.

On IMarch &, 1732, John Van Horne of the
City of XYew York, merchant, and Catharine his
wife, with others sell to Abrakam Van Campen
of Hunterdon County, West Jersey, L1666 acres
in funterdon County,in West New Jersey, known
by th Indian nsme Pahaquasiin. Thig deed
also recitves who owned it before 1698. On May
6, 1751, John Van Horme of ths City of UYew
York, gentleman, sells to Richard Smith of
Burlington, W.J,, for 30 pounds, tract of land
which said Van Horne purchased of Hugh Fuddy,
May 2, 1716. Rscorded in Liber B. B., Folio
259, which deed recites that John Van Hornme
purcnaged 6 l/é acres.

His will was proved in New Jerssy, not
provated in ¥New York. He acquired a tract of
6,800 acres of land in Montgomery  Township
Somerset County, N. J., in 1707. In 1753 his
son Abraham Van Horne, a merchant in New York
City, sold 264 1/2 acres in the same township
to Joost Duryea for 1059 pounds.

In a census taken in 1703, "His family
ig given as one male, one female, thres chil-



VAYX HEORUDXE

dren, three negroes, three negresses.!

He was an Alderman, "East Ward", New
York City, 1703-4-5-6., He was a member of
the 12th Colonial Assembly from New York City,
April 6, 1709 to November 12, 1709.

Claude German De pre Van Gits in Flan-
ders gives to Johammes Cornelius, son of Cor-
nelis Jansen Van Horne "My small Bible." Thig
will is dated December 10, 1686.

Jolin witnesges will of Jacob Van Car-
strant, October 22, 1702, John Van Horn is
witness to a will, New York City ,July 1i7,1706.
John Van Horne, October 19, 1710, <touk Peter
Py age six years, and William Py age ten, or-
phan brothers ,under indenture from Gov.Hunter.

December 24, 1703, John given license to
buy land. July 1, 1707 John gets order on pe-
tition.  August 1, 1708, John Van Hornme, Wil-
liam Peartree and Jacobus Cortland, petition
for a new patent for a& tract of land beginning
at Hutchinseg TDbrcuk at the end of the half
mile mentioned in Fastchester patent and so up
the same to 1its head, and thence F. W. to
Brunck's river, and so up said river till it
bears with the head of Hutchinses River due
southeast and so down said river to Fastches-
ter patsant, and along the bounds cf the same
to the head of Rattlesnake brook,

November 10,1709 ~-- Petition of John Van
Horne and others, praying that the dock fram
Burgess path, to Capt. Theobald's slip, front-
ing their lots may be erescted, and made a pub-
lic landing place. On May 23, 1710 they
again present same petition.

November 10, 1721, John Van Horus& p-»il-
tions for a grant of 2,000 acres of the land
now lying vacant and unappropriated in this
province.

February 13, 1722, John Van Horn, Ebe-
:lezer Willson and Anthony Rutgers file a cav=-




iz

10
VAN HOREXEE

eat against recording any new survey of .the
patent of lands owned by themselves and oth-
ers , known as Wawauynda and Minisencks. (This
was near Stoney Point, probably as the Evans
Patent was there.)

John Van Horn receives payment from Esw
tate Peter Watson, deceased, October 14, 1715,
at lfiddletown, . Y.

June 23, 1725, John Van Horne and Barent
Rynders owned the ship "Hopewell®™ and are paid
for gquarantine guard put on her. He ig also
given pay for services.

John Van Horne imports 6 Bbls. Rum (159
gals.) March 11, 17C1.

In December 1733 John Van Horne sues Ar-
nout Schermerhorn on bond and in April 1734
case comes up in James Van Horne to whom the
said bond to John then belonged. X¥.Y. Gazette
April 1734.

John Van Horne near the Long Bridge ad~
vertises his wares, April 1C, 1758, Gazette,
. Y.

On thes 23d April 1701 John Vanhorne im=-
ports in Brigantine Susannah Jno. Van Burge,
now from Barbadoes 54 (Gals. Rum.

Valentine's Manusl. John Van Horne Mer-
chant, Asat. Alderman 1703-6. John Van Horne
Merchant, Colonial Agsembly 1709-10.

Catharine Meyer, wife of Jonannes Van
Horne, was baptized Sept. 8, 1672. She was
the daughter of Jan Dirckszen Meyer and his
wife Tryntje Andriesse Grevanvaet who lived in
Mew Amsterdam prior to 1852. They are in list
ag early members of Dutch Church, many of whom
settled here prior to 1649, He was =2 painter
and was admitted as a small burgher, April 14
1657. His wealthh in 1674 was estimated at
2,000 pounds. Hs then lived on 3Bridge Street
Few Amsterdam (Wew York), and in 1686 on Stons
Street betwsen Whitehall and Broad Streets.



11
VAN HORUDNXNE

John Van Horne of New York, a merchant,
bought land at Van Keulers Hook March 27, 1711
and sold it to Derick Benson in 1714.

John Dumanesque of New York wills to
John Van Horne $50.00. Under certain contin-
gencies makes Johannis Van Cordtlandt and John
Van Horne, Jr., Executors, -- dated March 9,
1721, proved April 13, 1723, -- neither of the
above served as Executors, - it being said John
Van Horne "was bevond seag".

Children

16 Cornelius b. Dec. 17, 1693.
17 Andrew " Sept.25, 1695, d. 1696.

3
18 Anna Maria " TNov, 11: 1696, d. 1697.
19 Catharine " Apr., 25, 1699, d. 1699.
20 John " May 31, 1700, d. 1701,
21 Catharine " TFowv, 15, 1702.
22 Andrew " Oct. 17, 1706.
23 Anna " Peb., 23, 1704, d. 1706,
24 Abrahan " Oct., 31, 1708,
25 James " Jan. 29, 1702.

In the New York Weekly Post Boy Andrew
offers to lease hig farm of 300 acres on the
Raritan River two miles below Newbrunswick in
Piscataway, County of Middlesex -~ includes
house, grist and holting milis, farm imple~
ments -- 3 bucks 1 wench -- slaves. Dated
May 20, 1745.

16 Cornelius m. Elizabeth French July 13, 1718.

He was born and brought up in the City
of New York, lived there and in Somerset Coun-
ty, N. J. He made his will at Newtown,K ¥.J.,
February 19, 1768, proved May 23, 1770, in
which he bequeaths to his wife Elizabeth and
to son Philip one half of farm wherein I now



12
VAX HORXE

dwell in Somerset County, which land is - dis=-
tinguished on a map by the .letters P. V. H.,
and contains 55% acres, to become the property
of Philip "at the death of my wife". To his
gson John he gives the other half of his farm
distinguished on the above-mentioned mapP by
the letters J. V. H. He also gives to mny
grandchildren, children of my gon Philip named
ag follows: Cornelius, William K Philip, Joln,
¥ary, Elizabeth, Cornelia, Violetta, and to my
grandchildren,children of my scn John, Hannah,
Elizabeth, Catharine. He meakes hig wife Eliz-
abeth Executrix of the Will, which is witness=-
ed by Isaac Brokow, Andrew Kirkpatrick, Conrod
Ten Eick, Jr.

His wife was Elizabeth French, daughter
of Philip French, and his wife
which is proven by deed dated Nov. 20, 1722,
Liber D. 2, Folio 7-11, New Jersey State deeds
on file at Trenton, X.J. This deed refers to
land situated at or near place called Rariton
on Horth side of Rariton River.

The earliest mention of him in a Public
Record is in the following will:

#I, the underwritten, &em now bound to
gea , and knowing that I am mortal, 1like all
other men, therefore declare this to be my
lagt will and tostament -- I give and beqgueath
all my estate, dboth real and personal, to my
well beloved cousin, Cornelius Van Horne, to
him, hie heirs, administrators and assigns.
In witnese hereuntc I have s8¢t my hand and
seal in ¥ew York, ¢he lst of May 1712. Sign-
ed Cornelius Heyer. Proved April 23, 1l716.
Cornelius Van Horne, Administrator.”

"Cornelius Van Horn dwells in ye Easiern
division about 22 miles ¥N. W. from Amboy. He
was a member of the New Jersey Council.® :

In the "American Weekly Mercury," Sept.
19, 1724, Cornelius Van Horne advertises a



13
VAY HOREKE

runaway llegro -~ offera three pounds reward
and states tlat he lived at this time 22 miles
M. V. from Amboy , N. 7.

Abraham Van Horn was appointed as a Com=
missioner to try DPirates and Cornelius Van
Horne was also appointed on the same commiss-
ion November 6, 1728.

Cornelius Van Horne signs a  petition
for a Governor of !"ew Jersey separate from New
York , March 18, 1735.

Cornelius, as one of council for New
Jersey, slgns petivion to the Xing March 18,
17356,

October 21, 1736, Cornelius signs a let=-
ter to Hon. Join Memilton, DPresidemt of His
Majesty's Council, and Commander-in-chiief of
the province of Hew Jersey, referring therein
to the claimg of Col. Lewig lorrisg. He was
appointed Mayor of ¥ew York by President Van
Dam in 1738, but the validity of his appoins-
ment was denied and ne did not act officiallr.
Lewls Morris, writing from Perth Amboy, if.J.,
October 25, 1736, to the Duke of Newcastle in
support of his claims to tne presidency of the
council,; namea Corneliue as being in the op-
position.

In the Pennsylvania Gazetlte, April 20,
1738, published ai Philadslphia, Cornelius Van
Herne advertises Enslish gervanti man, named
James Yates, employed tc teach school, and
one, IHlizabeth Perry, an English gervant to
said Van Horne, having both rum away; five
rounds reward 1is offered for both, or fifty
shillings for each.

On August 1, 1740, the Lords of Trade
appointed Abraham Van Horne of the Province of
Hew York, and Cornelius Van Horne of the Prov-
ince of New Jersey on a caanission to sestile
ths boundaries beiween the Province of the
YMassachusetis Bay and the Colony of Rhods Is-




14
VAN HORUINE

land eastward.

October 5, 1740, Van Horne is dismissed
at his own request, as a member of Council for
New Jersey.

Gov. Lewis Morris, writing October 18,
1740 to the Duke of HNewcastle says, "Van Forne
of the Council declined coming as much as he
could, but finding the Council insisted in his
presence and had an officer to bring nim, de-
sired to be dismissed, which I granted." And
under date January 28, 1744, writes the Lords
of Trade ... "And the brother of Van Horne he-
fore yt marryed to my grand daughter by whom
he has several children." He and his wife and
son Philip were witnesses at the baptism of
his brotner Avranam's daughter Elizabeth in
- the Duteh Church, N. V., April 28, 1742. June
20, 1745, Cornelius as Councilor resigns fin-
ally from the Council giving as a reason that
he must pay more attention to hig private af-~
fairs.

In The Yew York Weekly Post Boy, Febru-

ry 17, 1746, Cornelius Van Horne and N.Coop--
er of Fast Hew Jersey advertise, partnership
expired and call for speedy payment.

Cornelius authorized to administer
oaths, etc., by the Governor of New Jersey,
July =&, 1748, It is recorded that on Febru-
ary 25, 1749, he owned a large plantation on
the Rariton River in Somerset County, ¥. J.,
ten miles above New Brunswick, I. J.

Cornelius advertises a Ifegro man; owner
may have him by payling charzes. New York Post
3oy, April 16, 1750.

Januvary 17, 1733 ,George Clinton in writ-
‘ing to Hon. Robert Hunter Morris gpeaks of
Major Van Horne as being very ill.

On November 6, 1735, Gov. Eelcher orders
21l the Militia Regiments in the Province of
Hew Jergey to be held in readiness to repel



15
VAX HORVFNE

the French and Indians reported to be ap-
proaching the Frontier towns. On¢e of these
Regiments wag under the command of Col. Cor-
nelius Van Horne, and on December 3, 1755 Gov.
Belcher ordered Col. Van Horne of Soxerset
County to furnish forty men for the immediate
defense of the frontiers in the Counties of
Morris and Sussex.

On June 30, 1756 Governor Belcher of New
Jersey 1issues orders to Col. Cornelius Van
Horne =~ commandin;; the Regiment of the Milw-
itia of Somerset County, as to "suppressing
rioting, etc., and assaults upon friendly In-
dians.

In April 1774, Cornelius Van Horne was
an Insgpector of Cordwood.

To Isaac Brush. Sir. If you can get me
a good quarter of Veal, or a good pig, or a
half dozen good chickens amongsi your company,
pray do it, for I cannot 1live on salt meat
everyday, and you wlll oblige, Sir, TYours to
Serve.

Cor's Van Horne.
Mar. 8, 1780. Jericho, Queens Co.

Friday last departed this life in the
26th year of hsr age, YMrs. Mary Van Horne
wife of Capt. Cornelius Van Horne of this
Place.

New York Gazette and Mercury, May 26, 1783.

Children
26 Philip bap. Aprll 29,1719 ~- John and his V
Catharine Wiitnesses.

27 Johannes " Oct. 9,1723 -- John, Jr. "

——— ————— -~

26 Philip m. Elizabeth Ricketts.
He was born and raised in New York City,
and was a lierchant there until about 1755 ,when



16

VAX HORUNE
he removed to Somerset County. ¥. J.

Just Imported
And to be sold very reasonable for ready monay
or on short credit by Philip Van Horne at his
store in Duke Street, back of Colonel Robin-
gons, a variety of IENGLISH GOODS.
¥. Y. Journal, Jan. 18,6 1741.

- — . pae W o -

Philip Van Horne is a judge of the court
of Common Pleas for Somerset County N.J., and
is also one of several gentlemen who estab-
lighed a Grammar School at Middle Brook, N. J.
near the seat of Philip Van Horne, Esq.

New York Gazette Mercury, Jan. 1, 1770.

—— - —

He was called as a witness July 13, 1749
to testify as to what was said concerning the
Governor in a speech made by one of his neigh-
borg; the cape was again called up on tha
17th, but no further reference to it is nmade
until Dec. 1 of the same year when it was sat-
isfactorily settled.

The New York Gazette of March 23, 1792,
says "the house of Philip Van Horne, near the
"Long Bridge" was struck by lightning and set
on fire lagt Tuesday.

On March 12, 1759 he 1is confirmed Dy
the Governor and Council of New Jersey as a
Judge for Somerget County and on April 21,
1768 at a meeting of the Governor and Council
at Perth Amboy he is appointed a Judge and
also at the same time was appointed a Justice
of ths Quorum. At the pame time his Dbrother




17
VAN HORUINE
John was appointed to {he same office.

Cornwallis and Grat took breakfast with
him April 13, 17?7, and at one time the Duke
De Chastellaux, a Major General of the French
Army was a guest at his house.

April 18, 1778, Philip Van Eorne of
Phils Hill, Somerset Co., Ho J., offers a re-
ward for return of horgse gtolen from him. &

pounds.

Dec. 19, 1778, the Earl of Sterling's
Headquarters, were at Convivial Fill, a seat
of Philip Van Horne, Esq., about 7. miles from
Brunswick K N. J.

While Major Henry Lee, father of Gen-
Robert E. Lee, was encamped at Camp Meadow-
brook, N. J. during Revolutionary days, he and
several brother officers were gquartered at
Phils Hill, a large mansion on an elevation
north of the main road, just west of Middle-
brook Stream, of late,. the property of Joan
Herbert; it was then the hospitable dwelling
of Philip Van Horne, the father of five well
bred and very handsome daughters, who were the
much admired toasts of both armies. Van Horne
hinself, so far as loyaliy was concerned,seemsg
to have been a suspicious character and at one
time Washington contemplated his removal to
New Brunswick; indeed he was arrested and put
on his parcle, but was permitted to remain at
Middlebrook where he and his brighit-eyed girls
contimued to welcore friend and foe alike, and
it is said were often able tc nmitigate the
ferocities of war.

They continued to 1live ai lMiddlebrook,
Na.J« until the clecse of the Revolutionary war.



i3
VAY HORUWE

The Ancestry of Elizabeth Ricketts who
was the wife of Philip Van Horme, 1is as fol-
lows;

10 William Ricketts at the conguest of Ja-
maica 1655. Will dated 1650 and  probated,
Elizabethtown, Jamaica, 1670. Married lary
Goodwin, who survived him and was  Executrix
and guardian of his children.

ITI. William son of above, was in ¥ew York,
vestryman of Trinity 1697-170C0. Married Mary
Walton, daughter of William 1712, remocved per-
manently from Jamaica, acquired property in
Elizabeth, New Jersey, 1713, et seq., made his
will 1734, mnames his mother Mary (who must
therefore, if above is true, have survived her
hugband sixty-four years) and his wife ary.
He also mentions brother George, nephew Jacob
Johnson ({son of his brother or gister or his
wife's brother or sister) brother and sister
Walton and their sons, also Thomas Walton and
cousin George Goodwin (son of his uncle Good~-
win) names among Executors William Walton,Sr.
or Jacob Walton, the children named in ordsr
are:

1. Mary Walton

2. William

3. Violetta, then the wife of Edward

Hicks.
4., Zlizabeth, to whom he gives farm on
Statea Island.

Capt. Wm. Ricketts at sometime T -
ous to June ¢, 1740 owned plantation on Staten
Island =-- at this date owned and offered for
sale by Peter Ilarkoce.

", ¥, Journal.®

The will of Williem Ricketts II wae pro-
bated, New York, 7th Felwruwary 1735, which es-
tablishes proximately the date of his d=zath.

Mary, widow of William II made her will



19
VAN HORDNE

May 16, 1740. She mentions her nephews Abra=-
ham and Matthew Walton of Duck Creek, also
Richard Walton of Staten Island, klnsmen Jacob
and William Walton, William Walton son of
Thomas Walton, god son Jacob Walton gon of
Jacob Walton, god-daughter Anna Way, daughter
of Mrs. anlor grandson and god-son Philip
Cortlandt, son of Stephen Cortlandt ,her broth-
er Wllllam Walton to be guardian of her daugh-
ter Elizabeth and in case of his death my nep-
hew William Walton, Jr. son of said brother.
The children named in following order.

1. Violetta, wife of Edward Hicks.

2. Mary, Wife of Cortlandt (Stephen).

3. Elizabeth, youngest daughter and un-

- married in 1740,

4. William, not of age at date of will.

These children were all mentioned in her
husband's will. This wunquestionable record
from the probate Courts establishes clearly
the family history of Ricketts for three gen-
erations, and utterly disproves the assump-
tion that William Rickett's (II) wife was the
daughter of William and Maria De Lancey Walw-
ton.

Who then was Mary, wife, 1712, of Will-
iam Ricketts? There were Waltons on Staten
Island, and it has been conjectured by Stevens
who wrote about "The Waltons of Wew York" that
Thomas of Staten Island was father of William

the founder of the New York family. This
Thomas married a Miss Lawrence whose marriage
license is dated December 16, 1671. William

who married Maryeen Santvoort September 7,

- 1698, might have been so far as dates are con—

cerned their son. William®s children were
Thomas 1699, Maria 1701, Jacob 1703, Will-
iam 1%05, Jacobeus 1709, James 1711, Abraham
1714,

That Mary who married William Ricketts




T

CORNELIA (VAN HORNE) LANSDALE (34)




20
VAN HORUYE

was not the Maria above is clear for she
would have been but eleven years old in 1712.
But her will mentions her nephews Abraham and
Matthew Walton,and her kinsmen Jacob and ¥Will-
iarm Walton, her god=-son Jacob, son of Jacob
Walton, grandson Philip Cortlandt, her brother
William Walton, her nephew William Walton, Jr.
But in 1740 when Mary (Walton) Ricketts made
her will, the only William who wes a son of a
William, +vas he who married Cornelia Beekman
in 1731, |His father was the Captain William
Walton who had the monopoly of trade with the
Spaniards at St. Augustine, Florida, and the
West Indies and founded the fortunes of the
family. From the documents at hand it appears
that Mary (Walton) Ricketts was his sisier.
The dates, the names mentioned in the wills,
the allusion to property on Staten Island,sesm
to make this clear.

Mary (Walton) Ricketts instead of %being
the daughter of William Welton by his wife
faria De Loncey was actually the sister of his
grandfather.

The children of Philip Van Horxne and his
wife Elizabeth Ricketts were

28 Cornelius b.
29 William L
30 Philip u
31 John " June 4,1759:
32 Mary R, " Nov. 3,1754:From St.Jolmn's Par-
33 Elizabeth " Aug. 2,1761l:ish Elizabeth,ll. T.
34 Cornelia " June 1l 1764:
5 Violette ¥

=

31 ian. 8, 1777, Penna. Evening Post says, "Last



s G R 6 R

21
VAY EORNE

Monday night John Van Horne, &Bsg., of Rocky
Hill, M. Ja., was married to Miss Heard daugh-
ter oI Col. Fathaniel Heard of N. J. - A very
agreeable and accomplished young lady." “The
akbove John Van Horne was a descendant of John
Van Hornme who, in 1707, bought of William
Dockwra 6800 acres of land at Blawenberg, Som=-
erset Co. near Rocky Hill, ¥. J.

John Van Horne, who married Miss Heard,
was a man of uncommon size and strength, his
home was at Rocky Hill not far from Judge
Berrians house used by Washington as Head-
quarters and it was here that he wrote his
rarewell Address to the Armv. Vashington was
often a visiter at the Van Horne home an ac—
count of which is given by Donlap, the artist,
who was for many months a guest at ths Van
Hlorne home =-- while painiing the portraits of
lr. and ¥rs, Van Horne,

In 1777 there were five of the Wisses
Van Horne (avowed Whigs notwithstanding their
stability to DBritish Officers), all handsome
and well bred, who with their mother, a widow
lady, had removed from Few Jersey to Flatbush,
L. I. Mr. Clarkson, a connection of theirs,
at whose house they stayed in Brunswick, N.J.,
had a house also at Flatbush. Being a Whig,
he had left it on the approach of the enenmy,
and it has been a good deal injured by the
Germans. He wag now permitted to return to
it, and Mrs. Van Horme and her daughters came
along with him. Perhaps the way tohis returmn
was smoothed by the ladies?f influence with the
Eritish Officers. IMiss Susan Van Horme  use
to walk the streets of Flatbush with a British
Baronet, Sir Jomn Wrothesley, whoge demeanor
wag gentlemanly and worthy of his rank.

- - —— - - —

32 ¥asy m. Stephen Moylan Sep. 12, 1778.



22
VAN HORIXNE

He was born 1743 4. 18B11. She d, ====
Their marriage record in Christ Church, New
Brunswick  N. J. his name is spelled Moyland.
He was a distinguished soldier, War of the Re-
volution, Muster Master General, Continental
Army Aug. 11, 1772. Aide de Camp to Gen.Wash-
ington, Mch. 6, 1776. Quartermaster General
with rank of Colonel Continental Army, June 5
to Sep. 28, 1776,

Colonel Pennsylvania Regiment of Caval~
ry, Jan. 8, 1777 to ¥ov., 3, 1783.

Brevet Brigadier General of Penna. Mil-
itia Nov. 3, 1783. _

¥ember Penna. State Society of the Cin-
cinnati.

On Saturday Sept. 12, 1778, was married
at Phils Hill, the seat of Philip Van Horne,
Esq., Dby the Rev. Mr. Beach, Stephen Moylan,
Bsq., Col. Commandant of the American Light
Dragoons, to Miss Mary Ricketts Van Horne,eld-
est daughter of Col. Van Horne; a lady poss-
essad of every accomplishment %o render the
marriage state happy.

One of the girls married Col. Stephzn
Moylan of the 4th Penna. Lighit bragoong, the
fascination of whose merry nature and fine ap-
pearance, the latter enhanced by his red
waistcoat, buckskin Dbreeches, bright green
coat and bearskin hat, were too great for the
Middlebrook to withstand; this dashing Irish
Colonel was a brother of the Roman Catholic
Bishop of Cork, Ireland, and was the first
president in America of the Friendly Sons of
St. Patrick. After the war he became distin-
guished as an 0ld school gentleman and an hus-
pitable host. He, his wife and two daughters,
one of whom inherited her metherys fascinations
drew many persons to their attiractive home,
Corner of Walnut and Fourth Street, Philadel-

phia.




23
VAN HORNE

. Children
36 Maria b. =--- m., Samuel Fox.
37 Eliza C. " -~~-m. Wm. M. Lansdale #807.

B - — - -~

E 54 Cornelia m. Thomas L. Iansdale, Feb. 12, 1782.
: He wag born ¥ov. 10, 1748 d. Jan. 19,
1805. GShe d. 1853.

He was a distinguished soldier, War of
the Revolution; He wasg lst Lieut. of the 2nd
Battalion of Maryland, June te Dec. 1778. Cap-
tain in 4th Regimsnt Maryland Line, Dec. 10,
1776, and was made Major 3rd4 Regiment Maryland
Line Feb. 19, 1781 to June 1783. He was a

] member - of Maryland Stale Society of the Cin-

: cinnati.

& Children

38 William m. b. Dec. 1, 1782. d. Feb.16,1831.
39 Cornelia = ====  =2,Philip J. Thomas,
40 Violetta " Teb. 2, 1787.m.Samuel 3prigg.
41 Eliza " Mch. 8, 1789.m. John F. Cox,

be Peb.1l7 1845,

42 Philip * Aug. 8, 1791. Unnm.

e G Wy —— - -

38 William . Tansdale m. Eliza C. Meylan 4806,
T March 10, 1807,
He was 2 member of Maryland State Sccie-
ty of the Cinmncinnati. He d. ¥Feb, 16, 1831,

Children
43 Maria m. D. ===
44 philip " Apl. 30, 1817.
45 Cornelis * Jan. 30, 1820.
46 Caroline D. b.July 16, 1825 m. E.B. Du Val.
Oct. 28, 1B46.




24
VAN HORIY¥YE

43 Maria 3. Lansdele m. John W. Horncr 0ct.15,1835.
Lived at Philadelphia, Pa.

s Children
47 Tliza - b. Ogt, 26, 1836. 4. 18560.

48 Jane W. July 15, 1839.

49 Fllen * Apl. 1, 1841.

50 Rosalie 17, Feb. 25, 1846, -

51 Rebecca C. Feb. 16, 1848, d. 1872.

52 John W. Nov. 12, 1849.

5% Cornelia L. Peb. 19, 1852. 4. 1898.

2 ¥ 2 3 =2 2

¥

44 Philip Lansdale m. Sep. 16, 1840. Olivia Tuce,
b. Feb., 9, 1821. 4. Aug. 1, 1892,
He was connecied with the Medical De=-
partment of the U. 5. Yavy.

Children
54 William ¥. Db.Aug. 17 1842.m.Maria T.Pinney,
Member Soc. Cin-
cinnati, ¥d.
55 Edward V. * Dec. 16,1844.m. Mary Gowen,
Sep. 17, 1872,
56 Charlotte B,"™ June 29 ,1848.m.Henry S.Lowben.
57 FEliza M. " Oct. 7,1851.urm.
53 Philip V.H, " Feb. 15,1858 .Lisut.U.8. Navy,
m.Ethel S.8mith,
- June 8, 1898.
59 Maria H. * Jan. 26 ,1860.unm.

- — - = -

45 Cornelia Tansdale m. Magkell C. Ewing, Feb. 26,
1841. :
He was a lajor U. S. Army.

Children
60 James H. b. Feb. 27, 1842,



A
o

VAHE HORUYE

61 Maskell - Db. Sep. 9, 1847.
6< Louisa B. " Aug. 8, 1843.m.Albvert H.Galla-

tin.
63 Cornelia " Iov, 7, 1845.

R R R R R e

52 Jogn W. Fornor, Jr. m. Apl. 8, 1874, Mary S.
Bartlett of Wew York City, a daughter of Abner
Zartlett.

They lived in Philadelphia, Pa.

Children
64 Jom W. 3d b. Oct. 2, 1875, :
65 Easton B. " June 12, 1877. 4. 1891.
65 Townsend " Sep. 12, 1878.

R AN R e e W e -

35 Violetta Lansdale m. Jan. 1, 1811, Samuel Sprigg
b. Feb. 2, 1787,

He was tle son of Joseph Sprigg and his
wife Magruder. He was born at Prince George
County, ld.

He was governor of Maryland 1819,

Children

67 Osborne be ==~
58 Sally " Mar. 27, 1812, m. Oct.14,1328.
William Thomas Carroll.

W e 0Se W W wen

58 Sally Sprigg m. Oct. 14, 1828, William Thomas
T Carrcll.

Fe was born Mar. 2, 1802, and was the
gon of Charles Carroll and his wife Ann Sprigg
whose residence was at Washinglon. Mr. W. F,.
farroll was one of the founders of the  law
School of Columbia University, and was for 44




VAY HEHORXE

years clerk of the Supreme Court of the U. S,
His father Xaj. Carroll was one of personal
staff of President Madison at the time Wash-
inzton was bLurned by the British and later was
largely interested in the building up of Roch-
ester, M. York.

Children
69 Alida Catharine Carroll b. April 5th, 18i4.

¢7 vsborne Sprigg m. Dec. 22, 1840 Caroline L.Bow-
ig, bo Feb 5, 1820. She was a daughter of
Rohert W. ILowie who married Apl. 2,1818, Cath-
arine Lansdale dauchter of Isaac (Bro. of
Thoras, Ir.) and his wife (Catharine Brooke)
Lansdale.

Osborne Sprigg was one of the signers of
the New Constitution Md. in 1788 of Prince
teorge Co.

Thos. Sprigg ditto of Washington Co.

Children
70 Mary B. b. Aug. 1,1842, m.James Ander-
gon 18765.d.8.P
71 Violetta L. " June 30 ,1844. umm.
72 Catharine L." Aug. 30,1846 d. infancy.
73 Samuel " Sep. 29,1849. m. ---- Dubols
of Canmnes France. d.s.p.

- e -

£9 Alida Catharine Carroll m. John Marshall Brown,
Dec. 18, 1866, He was born Dec. 4, 1838 at
Portland Maine, and was the son of Hon. John
B. Brown, born Lancaster ¥. H. May 31, 1805,
and his w1fe Ann Matilda Greely b. Mar. ll 180&
™ve (5) of the passengers in the “Lanlower"
1620 were her ancestors. His ancestors Were



27
VAN HORDXNE

prominent in the founding of Connecticut at
Yew London, Hariford, Windsor and Few Faven.
"Brown", *Miner", "Palmer",6 "Avery", "Olcott",
"Hgleston”.

Children
74 Selly Carroll Brown, b. Oct.26,1867 , m. Her-
bert Payson of Portland Me.,
April 5, 1895.
75 Alida Greely Brown, b. May 9,187C, d.Aprilk
, 1889, in Switzerland.
76 Mary Drewster Erown b. Feb.16 ,1876 m.George
Strong Derdy, M.u. of Boston,
August 35, 1001.
77 Carroll Brown, b. March 19 1881, m. Ananda
Juneman , Sept 26, 1906.
78 Violetta Tansdale ?rown b. May “4 , 1883, m.
Farold T ee Berry of Porthnd
Aug. 28, 1905,

e e W W . -

The most concise notice of Gen'l John
Marshall Rrown is published in "Vho 1is Who in
America."

41 Eliza Tansdale m. John Florentius Cox.
He d. Dec. 11, 1858 at Washington, D. C.
Lived Iew Yoﬁk and Washingion, D. C.
When a oung man waz in the U. S. Xavy a
few years and then retired.

Children

79 Rosina be ¥ch. 23, 1810. d. Jan. 12, 1290,

B0 Catharine €. b. ==~ Umn.d.Mch,18,1837,

81 ‘Pnilip L. " SE3S d.July 14 189‘“ ™.
Mrs. Ray d.s.p.

—— .t o - - -




VAT HEORNE

79 Rosina Cox m. ¥m. Coit Boardman, May 1, 1838,

He was merchant New York City, b. at
; froy, ¥.¥., Oct. 3, 1801, d. Fov. 17, 1863, at
E ¥ew York,

He was the son of John Boardman a gsol=-
dier during the War of the Revolution who was
born Oct. 15, 1757, d. Jan. 4, 1813 and his
wife Clarinda Starbuck. His line of ancestry
runs ag follows, EFlijah, Wait J., Daniel,
Thomas who was born in Claydon, England, and
baptised there Oct. 18, 1601, and who caume 1o
Ipswich, Mass. in 1634.

- Children
ég_Lansdale b. Eov. 17, 1839, d.Sept.g, 1803,

- wa mawW S w Ae WA

82 Lansdale Boardman m. Levantia ¥White Cox, Apl.

25, 1877.

I He was a Draker, member of the INew Yorl
‘ Stock Exchange, d. Ssp. 9, 1903.

She 1is the daughter of Abraham Beekman
Cox and his wife Levantia White Livingston who
lived at ¥ew York, he d. --- she d. =-=

The above Abraham was a son of Isaac
Beekman Cox and his wife Cornelia Beekman who
were married Dec. 17, 1805, and lived at New-
ark, N. J., he d. --- at Poughkespsis, W, Yo
The above Isaac B, was a son of Isaac Cox and
hig wife Catharine Teekman,K whe were married
Feb. 28, 1780, and lived at Philadelphia, Pa.
coming there from the Island of ¥ew Providence
where he was born and where many generations
of his ancestors lived, Lias father was Flor-
entius Cox whose wife was Mary ---

Leventia Thite Livingston was the daugh-
ter of Jacob Livingston whose line of ancestiry
were ag follows, John, Robert, Philip, Robert
the founder of the Manor.




VAN HORIXNE

Children
€5 Rosina Cox b. Feb. 18 ;1878
84 Tansdale " Sep. 16,1879. d.July 20,1880,
85 Gerard " Sep. 24,1881. d.Apl. 20,1€90.
86 Kenneth " May 26,1884. Graduated at

Yale, 1906.
87 Clorinda Starbuck, b. Feb. 15, 1887.

o mn  —. ——-— —- ---

g? John m.

Children named in his g. f. will.

Children
%8 Hanneh De =me
89 Hlizabeth " -w=-
90 Catharine " «w=

W e G . - . -

g Jennetje m. Reyneir Van Sickland, March 26 1687,

They were mnmarried 1in the Presbyterian
Church, Wew York City, under a license granted
in the usual form by the Colony of ¥ew York.
At the time of this marriage she was the widow
of Joseph Hegeman, d1iving in Few York. They
lived at Flatlands, Kings County, H. Y.

Reynier Van Sickelen made his will Xov.
18, 1703. TLiving at the time in th? town of
Gravesend, Xings Co., leaves to his wife
Jarmette, all Lis houses and lands during her
life time; after hLer deceass tle same prope:-
tr is to zo to hig eldest son Ferdinandus, and
he ig to pay his four brothers four fifths of
the value; makes his brothers John Van Forne
and Gerrit Vaan Forne his executors.




30

VAN HORNE
Childran
91 John Bap. June 19, 1695. m. Lena ----
32 Fernandinus " ———— m. Maria ---
he wasg oldest soun.
93 Cornelius - — m. Maria --=-
94 Rayneir ———— m. Hannah---

e W e e

4 12 Vroutje m. Abraham Santwort Feb. 8, 1689.
‘ %he died Previous to 1720 in which year
he again married.

Children
95 Cornelius bap. Jan. 15,6 1692. :
96 Jacob " Tov. 5, 1689,
97 Sytie " Apl. 14, 1695.
* 98 Abrauanm " Oct. 31, 1697.
i 29 Anna M, g Apl. 10, 1701,

-~ wa -

97 Sytje Santwoort bap. Apl. 14, 1695 =. Hov., 25,
1716, William Bradford, Jr., he was a son of
Y. Bradford the lst P.inter,

- - —— o - o > -

96 Jacob Santford, merchant of M.V.,K6 Makes "My lov-
ini;; uncle, Carret Van Morne® one of his Fxors.
Aug. 21, 1721.

——— oy o W

6 Cornelius Santwort m. Helena Provoost Aug. 23,

1719.
ghe died before 1723 the date of her

father's will.




31
VAY _HORNE
Children

100 Helena b. Dec. 3, 1721. m. Theodorus Van
Wyck, her cousin.

- - —— - - -

100 Helena Santwort m. Theodorus Van Wyck.
He was her cousin.

Children
101 Abrahem bap. Sept.21,1748.
102 David " Oct. 15,1760,
103 Helsna " Feb. 15,1741l.m.Henry C.Bryant,

1771. 4. 8. p

104 Catharine * Dec. 5,1742 .m.Rev.John Mason.
105 larzaret " TNov. 7,1744.
106 Anna . " July §5,1758.

- . - .- S e

13 Abrabam m. September 6, 1700 Ifaria Provoost, D.
Apr. 26, 1682. y
He was a leading, wealthy merchant of
Tew York City. He resided on Wall Strest and
on the sare street were his storee-housces Polt=-
ing 1{ill and Baking House. He wasg made a
Fresman July 12, 1698, and is described as a
"Baker", In a census made in 1703 his fanily
consists of one mele, one female, one child,
one negro, two negresses. Ho first appears in
the public records as a signer to a petition
of the general Court Oc¢t, 3, 1722. In 1723 he
is a sursty on the bond of William Dugdale,
Hizh Sheriff, and from ithence on each year he
appears in the records as a man very pruminsnt
in the commercial and political life of the
City; mnotanly, on Oct. 15, 1724 he with
others petitions for license to Dbuy 8,200
acres of land along the Mohawk River; two
vears later he with others petitions for more




T

%2
VAY HORYZE

time to perfect the title, and the sams day he
with others petitioms for 8 ,000 acres more in
the same locality. There ars many petitions
concerning this Mohawk land in several suc-
ceeding years. On April 23, 1730 he with
others petitions. for a rrant of a iract of
land 1lying on the south side of the Maquzse
River, beginning at a place called tv the Ya-
tives Xajuyouchtoohary; thence running west-
ward =along the river to a place callad
Onieyode, %being over adjacent a large Creek;
thence into the woods southward two English
miles. This Patition was granted and on April
16, the petitioners recorded the Indian deed
for the sbove land. On Decembper 4, 1732 h:
succeeds in getting pardoned his negro servant
Dick, convicted of a felony. On July 1st,
1730, he files Indian Deed to Abraham Van
Hoorn and others of %"All that iract of land,
onn the West sids of the Maquas River beginning
at a place called Onievodee, tinence, along the
said river, to the ¥estermmosi end of a cer-
tain place called Jurkannanodago, thence; with
a direct 1line, into the woods, ten English
miles, thence ZHasterly ten English miles or
thereabouts, thence Northerly to the place
first begun.” On Sept. 24, 1731, the same
petitioners asked for emough land adjoining
the above mentioned, so as to make wp & ,00D
acres. On ¥ovasber 8, 1731, a description ¢¥f
a survey of §,000 acrsze on the west side of
the Mohawk was filed, for which a warrant for
A Patent was issued November 13, 1731, a cerw
tificate for which had been granted the day
before. On August 30, 174%, Abraham Ven Horne
agrees to support some of the French prisoners
that were held in few York, and on May 23,1745
he with others, offers to carry the French

pr{son&ra to Petit Guave under a flag of

truce.




33
VA HO0ORYXE

Abraham Van Horne was one of the Board
of Deacons of the Dutch Church of Xew York
City in 1723,

Abraham-Garrit-~John and Cornelius, Sr.,
certify as +to the value of XNew Jersey paper
money in New York Dec., 19, 1726. ‘

Gov. Burnett who married ¥ary, daughter
0T Abraham Van Hbrns recommended him to the
"Lords of Trade, as a qualifisd person for
nne of the councillors of ¥ew York and in July
1733, he was appointed to that effice, holding
it until he died in 1741,

He appeare in the sarly records as hav=-
ing been a man of ability, for we find him at
sometime in his life serving as Councillor and
in nearly every office within the gift of peo-
ple.

His son-in-law Gov. William Burnett made
his will Dec. 6, 1727, and Abrahsm Van Horne
presents the inventory of his estate at Boa=-
ton, Surfolk County, Mass.

On Janpuary 28, 1733-4 Abrahsam Van Torn
aud Mary hig wife sell to Samuel Rogers for
500 pounds, 323 acres of land situated in MHon-
mouth County, N. J. on Crosswick!s Creek being
part of a larger tract granted to John Van
Horn by Peter Somman and William Dockrwa, This
land is minutely described and mentions that
it runs to Lot Wo. 3, %belonging to John and
Gerrit Van Horne.

He made his will Dec. 27, 1740, proved
Jan. 8, 1741, and deviges to his wife Mary,
daughters Margaret and Anna, sons David and
Samuel and to daughter Catharine, wife of
Peter Coch, and to the two children of his
late daughter Mary, wife of Gov. William Bur-
nett.

On Mch. 11, 1701 Abraham Van Horne im-
porte into N. Y. by sloop "Mary” , 6 Jan  Smart
Master from Jamaica 3 hhd molasses - 7 casks

)




34
VATX EORUINE
Rum 3A9 gall.

Children
107 Yary bap.Jan., 28,1702 m. Gov. William
Burnett.
108 Catliarine " July 30,1704 m. Peter Coch of
Phila. Pa., Jan.
19, 1718.
109 Cornelius " Oct, 16,1706 not mentioned in
father's will,
110 Jannecke * Iov. 7,1708 not mentioned in
fatherts will.
111 Hzlena " Sept.24,1710 not mentioned in
father!s will.
112 Abraham P Mar. 8,1713 4. in infancy.
113 David " Aug. 4,1714 (e B L
114 David “ July 10,1715 m. Anna TFrench
Sept. 25, 1744,
115 Margsretta " Mar. 6,1717 m. Wm. Van - der
Speigel Oct. 4,
1744,
116 Abraham " Jan. 11,1719 not mentioned in
fatherts will.
117 Samuel " Apr. 23,1720 not mentioned in
fatherts will,
Sept. 5,1722 not meniioned in
fethert's will.,
119 inna " Mar. 2,1726 m. Gerhard Beel~
man Oct .25 ,1743,

=

118 Cornelia

Margaret Van Forne, wife of Wm., Van der
Speigel d. in 1760, and he is given Letters of
"Administration on her estate Oct. lst, 1760,

Samuel Van Herne petitiens Jan. 6, 1736
for a Patent for 800 acres within the High-
iand and within the bounds of Evan's vacated
Patented. ¥e 1is given Patent Jan.6, 1737,
He appears as witness to a will April 4, 1747
and April 29, 1747 and March 9, 1752,

Samuel Van Horne wasg one of Trustess of




35
VAN HORUNE

Creditors.
N. Y. Mercury, Sep. 15, 1766.

Samuel Van Horne d. previous to Oct. 6,

1788, as on that date General G. Beckman ad~
verti es asg Acting Extor,

- ———— -

127 Tary m. William Purnctt in 1721.

He was the son of Cilbert Burnett ,Bishop
of Salisbury, England. He was appointed Gove
ernor of ¥ew York and ¥ew Jersey Province
April 19th, 1720, which office he held until
1727, when he was appointed Governor of the
Province of Magsachusetts Bay and moved to
Boston in the same year assuming the duties of
that office.

On the 30th of June, 1727 he thanks the
Lords of Trade for recommending Cornelius Van
Horne to be a member of the Colonial Council.

Mary Van Horne was hig second wife. She
died in 1727,

He died at Boston September 7, 1729. THe
nade his will December 6, 1727, proved Sept.
19, 1729. Makes Abraham Van Horne and  his
wife Mary Executors and Guardiane of his tlree
ciildren.

He was born at The Hague in March 1688.

Mary Van Horne Burnett, widow and Exsc-
utor of the will of her late Imsband, sues
June 25th, 1750 to foreclose a mortgage as
advertlaed in The New York Post Boy of that

date.

Children

120 William Burnett bap -——
121 Mary " --~= m, Wm. Brown of

Beverly, Mass.
122 Thomas " S




VAN HORYXE

Iwo of the above children are ment ioned

in the will of threir grandfather, Abraham Van
Horne.

- e - -

121 Mary Burnett m. William Brown.
They lived at Beverly, Masa. She &, in
Salem, Mass. Aug. 1, 1745,

. - — - - - -

114 David m. Anna French, Sept. 25, 1744, 1in the
Duteh Church, ¥. Y. .
They lived in Few York ity where he was
a merchant. He was a soldier in Capt. Paul
Richard's Compeny in ¥Yew York in 1738.
; He appears as a wiiness to a will April
5 4, 1747 and March 9, 1752, and was one of the
v ¥xecutors of the Will of Maria PBrockholst a
spingter, who died in Few York June 16, 1666,
On December 11, 1760 he was examined by the
Council, and on March 9, 1770 he was appointed
one of the cammigsion to audit the accounts of
the ¥ew York and New Jersgssy boundary cormisse
ion.

His wife Anna IFrench was b. 1712 a
daughter of Philip and Susanna (Brockholst)
French, who was a dauchter of HMajor Anthony
Brockholst and the grand daughter of  Fred
Phillipse, the Patentee.

In the o0ld records the following 1is
found, Daniel Dessoe made his will June 21,
175¢, proved Junme 28, 17589, and gives to Mrs.
f Anne Van Horne, wife of David Van Horne and to
! their daughters Mary,Anna and Sarah 10 guineas

gach Tor rings. After various becuests he
% leave the residue of his estate in truat to
; David Van Horne and David Clarkson, “Well

knowing the <uprightness and integrity of




37
VAN HORUIFE

their hearts."

On April 1, 1784, Abraham Schuyler, Esq.
High Sheriff of Hiddlesex County 6 ¥. J., was
authorized to sell estate of Philip Frence,
deceased, to Ann Van Horne, Sr., Ann Van Horne
Jr., and John Jay. The consideration was one
pound, for which they received a .deed for a
parcel of land situated in Piscataway on the
East side of the Rariton River, at a stake in
the mouth of a Gully or small run of water on
the North side of Piscataway Road where ths
same intersects Rariton River at Inions Perry,
from thence running up said river, containing
in all 194 acres.

Yew York Newspaper Moticese.

David Van Horne advertises TLoaf Sugar,
Mugcovado Sugar, Vest Indie and New England
Rum.

New York Post Boy, Nov. 7, 1748.

David Van Horne advertises a Chaise for
sale, July 10, 1749,
¥. Y. Gazette.

Pavid Van Horns Exor. BEst. Daniel Deffie
July 9, 1759.
N. Y. Gazette, Aug. 13, 1759.

David Van Horne of N. Y. was one Exor.
of Henry Brockholst of Pompton, N. J.
N. Y, Mercury, June 23, 1766.




38

VAN EORYXE

David Van Horne offers land in Dutchess
Co. for sale, June 12, 1769.
K. Y. Gazette,

Mew York, Wov. 13, 1775,
Friday last departed this life in 63rd
year of his Age, Mr. David Van Horne of this
place, many years an eminent Merchant here.

Died last Sunday in the 55th year of har
age lrs. Ann Van Horne, widow of the late
David Van Horne, Merchant of ¥. Y, Buried
Duten Ch. Yd-

' Children
123 Susanna bap.Sept. 7,1753,
igi Cornelia " May 6,1759.
125 David e 1746 .m.8arah C.Miller,
Feb. 24, 1788.
126 Mary " before 1759.m.Lleviniug Clark-
son,
127 Catharine® - m. Oct. 13, 1785,

Gen. Jaceb Resd,
M. €. South Caro=- .
lina.

128 Elizabeth" -—— Youngest daughter
m. =-=-=-=- Ludlowe.

129 Anna * before 175¢.m. Wm. Edgar Dsc.
2, 1793. His (2)
W.

130 Sarah * before 1%59.

s B A e S e e e S

124 Cornelia m. Philip P. Livingston Oct. 20, 1720.
He was born Fov. 30, 1740, died --- He
was a graduate of Columbia College in 1760 and
a Trustee of same 1797-1806.
Honoreble Philip Livingstom m. Cernelia
Van Horne Presd. Ch., N. Y., Oct. 20, 1790,




39
VAN HORXE
Children
3-31 P&‘ter VaBo ba e d« Secnn e o G'rad. 00100011'6

1811, m. Maria ---- m,
Widow Houston -- hd 9
caildren.

132 Charies L. " 1800. d. 1873.

el e T S

125 David m. Sarah C. Miller, Feb, 24, 1788,

She was the daughter of Chrlstopher Mile
ler and his wife ---

His will is dated Jan. 11, 1801 proved
May 18, 1801, mentions one child only.

David b. 1795 entered the gervice when
the War for Independence broke out and was
commisgioned June 30, 1775 first Lieut. in
€ol. Alexander McDugall's Regiment and after=-
wards was a Captain in Henry Jackson’'s Regi-
ment of Mass. e wag Adjutant Gen, of Yew
York until Jan. <7, 1801, the date of his
death,

Newspaper Notice.
David Van Horne, 45 Wall St. advertises
a servaut run away Sept. 9, 1786,

e e Y

119 Ann b. Mch. 1726 m. Gerard G. Beekman #587 Oct.
T 28, 1745,
They lived in ¥ew York City.
He was born July 21, 1719.. 8he d. Oct,
6, 1746, He d, at Flushing, L. I., Sept. 5,
1796, They are buried in the family wvault in
the Dutch Church burying ground New York City,
On Oct. 1, 1760 he is given letters of admin-
igtration on her estats.
Children

132 1/2 Gerard G. b. Sept. 19, 1746,




VAN EORXNE

132 l/é Gerard G. Beekman m. Cornelia Van Cortlandt

134

in 1769, at Wew York City. He d.Jume 22,1822,
at ¥, Tarrytown bwried in Croton, ¥. Y. She
was & daughter of Lieut. Col. Pierre Van Cort-
landt.

He was a Tieutenant in the lst Battalion
He« Y. Independent ilitia Jan. 3, 1778, and
lived Forth of Peeksklll . 7. After +ha War
of the Revolution he boughx part of the con-
fiscated Phillipse Manor.

She was known as "The Tady of three
Hanors™  and was born at Croton, ¥.Y. in 1752,
d. 1847 at tle Nanor House X. Larrytswn T Y.
burisd at Croton  ¥. Y.

Children
133 Ann b.---- m.Prederick de keyster of
¥.Y. ghe d. and buried in
Trinity Ch.Yard ,Jew York,
134 Gerard G. " 1774 Jhe Aug. 28, 1801. d. Apl.
12, 1837.
155 Stephen D." -ew= m. Mﬁria Clinton in 1812
both d. She was a dau.of
Gov. Clinton of ¥. Y. in
18556.

- v S .- - - ——

Gerard G. Beekmen k., Eliza Adams Aug. 28, 1301.
Lived Morth Tarrytown, ¥. Y,
He d. Apl, 12, 1837, She d. TFeb. 4:
1871, both buried in Sleepy Hollow Cemetery,
Tarrytown, H. Y.

Children

136 Ceorpelia A. b, ===~ 1802. m. Clark Hammond

1823 4. Feb. 6, 1850,

137 Johannah L, " 1807. m.States Hammond
d. Apl. 3, 1887.

138 Pierre Ven C.b.Xov.8 , 1808 m. Jumina'w gt~

cott d. Apl. 14, 1861,




41

VAY HORXE

139 Catharine C. b. ¥ch,12,1810, m. Peter Aug-
rrire {2 Yorace Bart-
lett, aill d.

140 Gerard P. " 1811 m. Ann Hammong (2)
Hphemia Hdemmond hs d.
May 2, 18582.

141 ¥illiam A. " 1813 m. Deborah A. Ames ,he
d. Auvg. 21, 1892,

142 Stepaen D. " May 24, 1817 m.AbbyYoungs,
-He 4. Sept. 2V, 1884,

143 Tane B. ® lch,13,1821 m.Uwight Mills
Dec. 8,1839. d. Oct,l6
1303.

144 Susan E, ¥ Mch., 3,1€25 m.Samuel Thox-

as, Sept. 4, 1844, 4.
- Oct. 19, 1903.

145 Gertrude " Dec.29 1629 m.Wm.Lee, June
15,1849. {2) Gerard R.
Beekman , Mch, 4, 1872,

M - e

143 Jane Beekman n. Dwight Mills, Dec. 8, 1339,
Lived 1. Tarrytown, N.¥. He was b. in 1816 at
Hadley, Mass. a son of John ¥ills and his wife
Hannah Buchanan who were among the first set-
tlers of Carbondale, Pa. Dwight Mills and hls
wife are both dead and buried 1in Glen Ty~
berrie, Honesdale, Pa.

Children
146 Elizabeth b, June 16 1841l.m.Jemes A.Bigart
' Mch. 8, 1359.
147 William W, " June 22,1843.m.Agues Moffatt,
Lives a%t  Lake
Ariel.
148 Mary ¥. * Nov., 4,1845.m.Jonatlian Erown
d. Nov.4 1875 at
Honesdale, Pa.




42

VAY HORIXIE

149 Charles Z, b. Sept.27,1854 d.Feb. 23, 1902
at Cornwall \N.Y,

146 Elizabeth Mills m. James A, Bigart May 8, 1859,

Lives at Take Arlel Pa.

Children

150 Susan A. b.May 15 ,1861 m. F.H Thomas.Lives

Dunmore, Pa. (1
. dau.)

101 William D." June 5,1862 m. Xattie Secor.
Lives Dunmore, Pa.
(1 son).

152 Stephen F." Oct. 53,1863 d. Apl. 14, 1899.

153 James E. ™ Apl.14,1866 m. Hattie Osborn.
Lives Carbondale,
Pa.

154 Charles L." June 21,1871.m.Hattie Brundage
Lives Cherry Ridge
Wayne Co., Pa.

155 Forace M., " Apl.14,1873.m. Margaret Gom-
phreys  lives Bing-

- hemton, N. Y.

156 Agnes A. " Nov. 1,1874.m. John Chagpman,
lives Hanley ,Wayne
Co., Pa.

157 Ogcar 8. " Aug. 3,1880,Lives ILake Ariel
Pa, [JLackawanna Coe.

— s b e e e BB e

<1 Catharine m. John Mcﬁwens, Mbh. 11, 1722

In the N. Y. Mercury, Apl 28 1755 John
McEvens as agent for Catharine Van Hbrne - ad=
vertises & Tract of land, four miles from
Princeton,twelve miles from Trenton. Appiy %o

John MbEWens Neaw York.




43
VAN HORUNE

Philip Kearney, Amboy, W.J.
John Berrien, Rockey Fill, Y.J.
James Van Eorn, Dover MN.Jj.,near Cheesquakes,

James lMcEvena (161) advertises that he
is removed to the store that formerly belonged
to Philip and Joln Van Forne on Duke St%.

Ne Yo Gazette, Nov. 6, 1749,

Mr. John ¥cEvens d. May 3, 1759, N. Y,
Mercury, May 14, 1759. Son of Patrick.

Children

158 Catharine b. Feb,10,1723, d. young.

159 Johannes " TFeb.1l4 1724.

160 ¥William " July 6,1726.

161 Jacobus Apl.1l,1728, '

162 Catharine Apl.11 ,1732. m. Col.Wm.Bayard
b. Jan.1,1727, a
Loyalist.

183 Maria " Aug.30,1734.

L

22 Andrew m. Mary Kearney.

She was a daugnter of Michael Kearney
and Mis wife Isabella ----- Michael  Kearney
made his will March 12, 1740 in Few Jersey,
gnd devisges to hig daughter Mary wife of And-
rew Van Horne, through which they become par--
ties to the famous "Bill in Chancery" of New
Jersey in 1747,

Andrew Van Iorne advertiges to be sold
or let, house and land at Piscataway County of
}iiddlesex, 300 Acres, in Raritan River, gener-
ally known ag Piscataway Landing, etc., etc.,
two miles below ¥. Brunswick. :

7. Y. Post Boy, May 20, 1745,

On Mar, 16, 1754, Elizabeth Rutgers wid-




44

VAN HORUYVE
ow -- Hendrick Rutgers -- Abraham Van Yorn and

Catharine | his wife--John Provoost and Fve his
wife, and Jacobus Rooaevelt were Fxors of the
laat will of Hermanus Rutgers, late of the
City of New York, brawer, stc., sell a lot of
land and herewith is copy of signatures afflix-
ed to deed--conveys "houses. buildings. Yards.
Gardens. Sellers. Sollars., Rooms. Lights. Gut=-
ters. Fasements. Walls. Ways. Passages. Wells.
Water. Water courses. profits. rrivileges.
advantages. Hereditaments. Appurtenances what-
so-ever,®

. - o o o

24 Abraham, Jr. m. Catharine Rutgers, Dec. 24,1729,

vl

She was bap. Feb. 21, 1714, d. Mch. 17,
1768 and was a daughter of Hermanus Rutgers
and his wife Catharine Meyer, his father was
Herman Rutgers of Albany who married Catharine
de Hooges, dau. of Anthony de Hooges. Herman
Rutgers and his wife Catharine de Hooges moved
to New York and Jjoined the Dutch Church there
Sept. 3, 1696. The elder Herman was living in
1720. The wounger was a prominent Brewer in
New York. He d. Aug. 9, 17533, His wife d.
Feb. 28, 1737, Abram Van Forn Jr. will is
dated Mch. 11, 1756, proved Oct. 2, 1756, Ken-
tions only son James, daughters Margaret,
Rlizabeth and Catharine who married Cornelius
Beekman, and daughter Eve who married Daniel
Iawrence. His brother James and James Cabra,
Exors.

Abraham Van Horn and Cornelius Kortright
of New York City fitte% out and received let-
ters of Marque and Reprisal, Oct. 16, 1739 for
Brigantine Hester, 32 guns, 110 men, Sanuel
Bayard Master, in case of his death Nath'l
Richards, Lt.

Original on file in Court House,Edenton,N.C.




45

VAX HOREYE

Tuesday last departed this life in the
68th year of his age, Mr. Anthony Rutgers, of
this City, Brewer and Merchant. Fe was of the
Dutch.Con gregation, +to which he was a great
Bsnsfactor; he was honest and just in his
dealings, Charltable and kind to the Poor, a
good Husband kind father, and an excellent
Master, He was many years a Representative
and Alderman for this City, which trusts he
discharged with Integrity. Misfortunes never
made him disposed, and Prosperity made 1o
other Alteration than that it gave him an op-
portunity to enlarging his Charity. As he
lived an honest worthy citizen, so he died a
good Christian, and was decently interred the
next day in the Femily Vault, his funeral at-
tended by the most priacipal inhabitants of
the City, lamented by all that knew him, par-
tlcularly the Poor.

¥. Y. Post Boy, Aug. 11, 174s5.

Hermanus Hutgers wills to son-in-law,
Abraham Van Horme, and his wife  Catharine.
Proved Aug. 25, 1753.

Abraham Van Horne, VWits will Enoch
Stephenson at ¥. Y. Feb, 3, 1735, Proved Dec
1, 1753,

Yotice of sale of slave woman and furni-
ture of estate late Abraham Van Hornme by his

wd.
¥. Y. Gazette, ¥ch, 28, 1757,

Children

164 Catharine bap.May 14,1732.. m, Cornelius
Beekman #589.
165 Abraham * Jan., 9,1737. d.Jan.19,1752,
from accident



46
VAX HORDNE
aboard ship.
16¢€ arseret b, Oct. 3,1739.
187 Elizabeth ® Apl.28 1742,
168 James " Apl.21 1745,
}69 Rerman " Sep.27,1747. d. Oct. 6, 1749.
i70 Rve " Mch. 4,1750. m. Daniel Lawr-

shoe Jan.lle?ss.

- e G

151 Catharine m. Cornelius Beekman (589) TFeb. 18,
1748.

Children
171 Gerhard bhap. July 24, 1751.
172 Catharine ®  Aug. 23, 1749,

- - o P

158 Jumes m. Maakie Tott Dec. 2, 1768,
He lived in Yew York City and was in the
grocery Lusiness near Tly Yarket, now Fulton
Harket. ¥e died in 1792. Aged 47 yrs.

Children
173 lary bap. Apl. 21, 1771, d. young.
174 Margaret ™  Sep. 19, 1772.
175 Eve # Sep. 19, 1779.
176 Hary " May 15, 1782.

2

177 Catharine ¥ov. 6, 1769,

e W e S e W e W -

170 Eve Van Horne m. Col. Daniel Lawrence, b. 1739.

" He was an exile from home 1776-1783, a zealous
whig -~ he died on his estate at Lawrence's
Point, ¥ov. 7, 1807, aged 68 years.

: : Children
178 John be === d. unm.




17
VAYX HEORUNXNE

179 Nathaniel D. ~-- m, Agnes Rapelye.
180 Daniel " eee d. unm.

181 Abraham L

182 Catharine " <~- m, Elbert Luyster.
183 Anna " ~-- m, Thomas Bloodgood.
184 Mary # ==~ m. John L. Rapelye.

S N e . - e

25 James m. Margaret Bayard, Dec. 16, 1742,

She was born May 24, 1719 and was a
daughter of Samuel Bayard and his wife Marga-
ret Van Cortlandt,

James Van Horne lived in Middlesex
County, ¥. J. at the time of his death. He
mede his will Oct. 29, 1760 and it was proved
in New York, Dec, 7, 1761, he gives to bnis

~sons John and James each one half of his es-
tate and each 11 ¥egroes. lMantions wife Mar-
garet , desc. XNephews James WYcIvens,and Wille
iam Cockroft, Merchants,and friend John Berri-
an of Rocky Hill, East Few Jersey Exors. Cath-
arine Van Horne was a Witness.

June 24, 1735. James Van Horne appears

5 as defendant in suit for trespass brought at
Elizabethtown, N. J. and appears alternately
as plaintiff and defendant in various treaspass
guits and appeals.

Before a justice of the peace for ¥Mid-
dlesex Co., Sep. 28, 1751, Willlam Bleir
swears thet he, on ths fourth of August, last,
haard James Van Horneé, swear an oath.

James of New York, advertises Irish ser-
vant , 16 years old, as having run awsy and of=-
fers 10 pounds reward for his return.

From N. Y. Post Boy, Dec, 17, 1744.

James of N. Y. offers farm of 1343 acres
at Rocky Hill, County of Somerset, Province of

L




48

VAY HORYE

Bast New Jersey, together wiih horses, cattle
sheep, etc,, etc.

From MNew Yor k Post Roy, Fe™. 20,1744.

James Van Horne lived Dover N, J., Jan,
90 1755.

N. Y. Gazette.

Van Horne Iatouche and Haynes, merchantisg
of Iew York offer to lease coppar mines owned
by them in the Y. Y. Post Boy, Mar. 18, 1745.

Sanuel Bayard wills te his son-in-law,
James Van Horne husband of his daushter Mar-
garet | Jan. 30, 1745,

-~~~ Van Yorne married Mary Kearney of
Perth Amboy, she was a daughter of Michael
Kearney, and grand daughter of Gov, XLewis

Morris. He was & brother of Cornelius Van
dorne and William A. Whitshead says his nane
wag James. A James Van Forne lived at Rocky

7111, Somerset Co., ¥. J., +ho, in 1742 mar-
ried Margarst Bayard, daughter of Samuel Day-
ard whoem he mentions in his will in 1761 . Pers
haps the second wife of this James Van IHorns
was this Mary Kearney.

Isabelle ¥orris, widow of Lewis Morris,
Governor of Few Jersey, wills to her g.c. Mary
Van Horne, Aug. 9, 1746, She died Apr. 8,
1752.

From the ¥. Y. Mercury, Jen. 13, 1755.
To Be Sold.
By Jemes Van Forne, 4 farms or planta-
tions, 1lying at Rocky Hill in the province of

East New Jersey. The first contains 211 acres
of wood-iand, the sscond 240 acres, part of




49

VAY HORYXE

which is cleared, with about 100 bearing apple
trees thereon, ana 30 acres of the same, with
litile trouble might be made good meadow the
third contamns 377 acres of Wood«land, and
lies adjoining XMillstone River; the fourth
contains 516 acres,with a good dwelling housc,
barn, negro and wagon house, 500 apple trees,
mostlv grafted, and about 40 acreg of meadcw

sround already cleaned; alsc eight farms in
the manor of cortlandt with the farm he now
lives on, lying at “heesequakss whereon is an
axceedlng good dwelling houss, witb four rooms
on a floor, 500 apple trees of choice fruit, a
chair and smoke house, barn, with plenty of
oysters, clams, and all sorts of figh, with a
prospect of a coal pit. Yhoever inclines to
purchase the whole, or any rart, by applying
to the said Van Horne, 1living on the premises
at Cheesequakes, or Mr. Jolm Berrian Merchant,
at Rocky Hill, may agres on reasorble terms.
An indisputable title will be given for the
same.

Children
185 Johannis bap. Oct. 12, 1743.
186 Samuel " Apl. 22, 1746.
187 James " Nov. 15, 1747, x
x James Van Horne was a Liesutenant in
the first Battaliom War of the Revolution,from
Somerset Co., N. J.

. - - — -~

1l Garrit nm. Elsie Provoost, July 2, 1693¢

He lived in New York Clty and was for
many years a prominent Merchant. He died in
1737. His will is dated Dec. 28, 1730 proved
Feb, 1, 1737. He was for many years a member
of the 003.01113.1 Aagembly of New York. He is
named as one of the ¥xors of the Will of Cor-




VAN HORDXNE

nelius Santwort dated Dec. 21, 1732, proved
Feb. 3, 1741, but was then dead and his broth-
er Cornelius named with him acted alone.

His wife was born Mch. 22, 2671, died
Sep. 30, 1730.

in 1703 in a Census %taken that year "his
family consigts of 1 Male, 1 Female, 3 Chil-
dren, 3 Xegroes, 1 Xegress.

Gerret Van Horne's land is mentioned as
a boundary in ¥. Y, City Apr. 18, 1704.

Garret mermber Colonial Asserblyr 1716 to
1725 and Sept. 27 to Hov. 11, 1726, dis. Aug.
21, 1727 om acct. death George I, and Hov. 30,
1727 to oet. 20, 1738,

Garrit as a member of the Assembly si ms
an address to Gov. Burnett Oct. 27, 1720,

Garret Van Horne member of the Colonial
Assembly, descd., was succeeded by Adolph
Philiipse in Sep. 1737, and was admitted on
decision of contest of Cornelius Van Horn,Oct.
1z, 1737,

May 30, 1709, Garret and other owners of
the Powateen "Content® ealled before the coun-—
cil concerning two men impressed for the Man
of War, :
Dec. 14, 1721 Garret Petitions.

Peb. 8, 1722 A " referred to
Mayor.
Dec. 1, 1722 Garret reports on peti-
tion.

Jan. 18,1722, Carret Van horn and others
owning land on Bast river - TDetween Wall St.
and Maidsn lane -~ petition for grant out GLe-
vond low water mark 200 ft. go as to build
wharf.

Jan. 23, 1722. The Surveyor General was
ordered to prepare a map of the watsr front of
Fagt River petitioned for by Garret Van Horne
and others for the extension of their wharves,
and on Jan. 26, 1722, the map was given in



52
VAR HORDNE

of my late daughter, Aila Haria Beekman; VizZ a3
Gerardus, Elizabeun a.ud Cornelius B. Beekman,
Makes his son Cornslius and his own daughters
Exors. :
In the New York Gazette, F¥eb. 14 1738,
the children of Carret Van Horne advertise for
sale, land at Fungtington, on Nassau Isgland,
and a tract in Bast Jersey of 800 acres, with
oattle, horses and utensils --also lot in the
city of New Brunswick, N¥. J. -- house and land
in Easgt Chegter ~- a German man servant and .
several negroes. ’

Garret~-Garret, Sr. -- Cornelius-- John
and Abraham, were on a committee of N. V.
merchants to determine the value of ¥N. J.
money , Dec. 1, 1726.

On Dec.17,1734. An Advertisement in the
N. Y. Gazette mentions him as Capt. Garret Van
Horne.

NEW JERSEY DEEDS.

Date May 1, 1701.
149. Sworn to May 9, 1741.

Indian Deed to Garret Vanhoren, &c.

Consideration valuable sum of money.

A1l that tract of land in Essex Co.Tast
N, J+ DBegins at a certain place Merronackge
thence along the foot of the Hills, S. ¥. to a
place called Sendawing, thence the same Course
or near it along sd Hille to a place called
¥enquackqua , thence W to parawich river thence
along sd river as it rune to place of begin-

ning.

New York, Nov. 22, 1804.
Exported by Vam Horme & Clarkson and S,
& L. Clarkson & Co. on the Ship Annable




e, A ,i

53
VAN HORNE
Matilda C. Thompson for Amsterdam : f
I 29 bags (offee —wemmecccmecmeaa comme 10-7:21 ,ﬁ
10-6:1:21 it
_ 9111317 |

21:1: 7

Chasg, Duryea Weigher.

Port of
Wew York.:!

I Garret Van Horne do solemnly, sincere~
1y and trul;” swear, That the Twenty nine Bags
Coffee specified in the above, or annexed en-
try, were purchassd by me of Suydam & Wyckoff
that they are now actually 1laden on board of
ths Ship Annable HMatilda whereof Thompson is
masgter, and were at the time of such lading,
and are now the same in gquantity, quality and
package, (Mecessary and unavoidable wastage
only excepted) as at the time of purchase that
they are +truly intended to be exporied by me
in said vessel, 1o the port of Amsterdam, and
are not intended to he relanded within the
limits of the United States. ,

Sworn to 30th: !

Nov. 1804 : 80 HELP ¥E Q0D.
Jno. Keaney Garrit Van Horne
Tort of

Hew York. :

I, H. J, Wyokoff do solemnly, sincerely
and truly swear that the twenty nine Bags cof-
fee gpecified in the annex entiry ,as transport-
ed to me were truly transported to me in the
Brig Flizae whereef Hoff was master, from Bal-
timore that they were truly entered by me at
the Custom-House of this Port; that they were
the same in quantity, quality and bags neces=-
sary and umvoidable wastage only exceplted at




54
VAN HORNE

the time of Sale to Van Horne & Clarkson & L.
& L. Clarkson & Co. as at the time of trans-

portation. -
Sworn to before me,:
! 12 Nov., 1804. : 80 HELP ¥T GOD.
} Tno. Keaney. Henry J.Wyckoff.
4 Children
] 188 Catharine bap June 30,1700.4. young.
) 189 Catharine Apl. 26,1702.

lgg Flizabeth " X¥ov. 5,1703.

191 Amnecke " Jan, 27,1706.m. John De fott
¥ov.2,1729, She
d. 1736,

192 Margaret " Jan. 18,1708.d. young-

193 Margaret " Oct. 31,1712.

194 Cornelius " Apl. 1,1694.

195 David * QOct. 13,1685,

1956 Anna M. " Dec. 4,1696.

189 Catharine m. Dr. Archibald Fisher, Dec.19 ,1723.

He lived in New York City and wes one of
its most prominent physicians.

In 1%46 he was a vestryman of Trinity
Church. His will was proved Nov. 2, 1739,

Monday, April 16, 1759. The Hew‘York
Gazette, says. mAt Twelve o'clock on Friday
Hight last departed this Iife, in the 73d Year
of his Age, DIr. Archibald ﬁlsher an old and
axperlenced Practicioner in Physzcks and Chir=-
urgery for near 40 Years in this Plac s,”

Children
197 Gerrit V.H. b. 1731, d.0ct.2l ;1759 ,buried
in Trlnmty Church-
yard, M. Y.
198 Cornelius
199 Archibald »




A,ﬂ'—w—ﬁw

55
VAN HORDNE

200 Catharine Do =--- m. -== Goddard.
Garret Van Horun Fisher adv.Jan¢16,1758,

N. Y. Gazette.

Garret Ven Forn, Asct. Alderman 1757-6,
Alderman 1760Q.

On Aug. 23, 1758, Garrit Van Horne is
the surviving acting Exor of Zstate of ¥Major
Cornelius Van Horne.

Signed Garrit Van Horne.
" Augustug * "
n Cornelius" "
¥. Y. Ga.ze’t’te, Aug. 28’ 1758-

190 Flizabeth m. Dr. Hendrikus Boel Jan. 11, 1725,
They lived in New York City and from
1713 to 1754 he was the Minister of the Duteh
Church. He was born in 1689. 4. 1754.

Children
201 Catharine bap.Sep. 13, 1727,

202 Hernicus " June 4, 1%29. d. young.
203 Flizabeth " TFeb, 16, 1731, d.0ct.9,1752,
204 Hesgter # June 13, 1736.

205 Gerrit " PFeb, 14, 1735.

206 Henricus " Nov. 4, 1733,

207 Tobias " Sep. 18, 1738.

e oA e . e -

191 Anna m. John Le Witt Peterson ¥ov. 1, 1729.
Lived New York City. Children bap. in

the 0l1ld Dutch Church. She 4, 1738.

- Children
208 Peter bap. Sep. 16, 1730. h. v. Gerrit a |
aponsor. |




56

VAN HORNE

209 Peter - - Dbap. Yov. 28, 1731.
210 Gerrit V.H. "  8ep, 26, 1733.
211 Johannes " Aug. 6, 1735,

. e W - - - -

193 ¥argaret m. Simon Jchnson, Fov. 7, 1737.

They lived in New York City.

Marparet married ¥eov.7, 1737 Simon Joimn-
son, died 1772. He was an aldermen for tlre
South Ward of New York City 1734, to 1747
Recorder of New York 1747 to 1766; Charter
Irustee of Queens, now Rutgers College, 1770.
His gister Mary married James Hude whose.
daughter Mary married Robert Livingston whose
daughter Ann married Augustus Van Horne of Yew
York City.

Children

212 Yargaret bap. July 18,1739. d. young.

213 Susanna L Peb. 8,1745. 4. young.
214 Wargaret " Dec. 29,1745, m, Charles lMc-
Evens, she.d.
Apl. 7,1762 in
’ the 17th year

of her age.

215 Susanna " Sep. 18,1748.

194 Cornelius G. m.Johanma Livingston July 7, 1719,

at the Dutch Church, Albany, N. ¥.
She was a daughter of Robert Livingston

and his wife --=- Married (2) Judith Jay April
6th, 1735,

In the Colonial records we find that
Cornelius G. Van Horne petitions the general
Court for a grant of 2,000 acres of land now
lying unsettled and uncultivated in this prov-
ince, November 10, 1721. We also find his




VAN HORYXE

signature attached to rious petitions and
comnissions isgued to hlm among which Aug. 3,
1724 he is appointed comm1381oner to repair
Fort George, and on Xov. 6, 1734, he is given
license to buy Indian lands, on Sept 30, 1736
Gov. Rip Van Dam appoints him Mayor of Hew
York, but owing to a question as to the au-
thority of Van Dam to make the appointment he
did not assume the office.

Cornelius G. Van Horne was a witness at
the baptism of the child of -Gysbert Tivingston
at Kingston, ¥. Y., April 7, 1728, and also
April 30, 1732. He was for many years an Al-
derman of the City of Few York and represented
that City and County in the general Agsembly
for many years

He was a merchant in ¥ew York City and
it is interesting to note his advertlsements
in *®The Few York Post Boy” as follows: =

FoR LOYDOXN.

The ship "Four Brothers," Abraham Brasher,
master, for freight or passage agree with
Cornelius Van Horne. Dated Sept. 29, 1745,
And in the same paper, under date of May 18,
1747, we find the following

Just imported frem Boston and to be sold
by Cornelius Van Horne a parcel of choice
cordage , ithree good riding chairs, a quantity
of train 0il and gun powder.

He seesms to have been very proaminent in
politice as witness the <following from ®The
New York Gazette® July 30, 1750,

“To the Freeholders and Freemen of the City
and County of Few York. .

Gentlemen: -

Your Vote, Poll and Interest, are desired for




e

g

58

VAN HORNE

Mr. David Clarkson (d. Apr. 7, 1751, aged 57
years.,)

Major Cornelius Van Horne,

Mr. Paul Richards, and

Mr. Henry Cruger.

To be your representatives in the general Asg-

gembly, who in the last and other Assemblies

have at all Times approved themselves in their

Loyalty to His Maljesty and in a hsarty and

steady Attaclment to the Rights and Liberties

of the People.

From the same newspaper under date of May 11
1752, we find the following: = ’

"Tast Wednegday afternoon departed thisg
life in the 58th year of his age, Major Cor-
nelius Van Horne, Esgq., one of the representa-
tives in the general Assembly for the City and
County of New York and Alderman of the ZHast
Ward of the City; a gentleman long distin-—
guished for his steady attachment to patriot-
ic principles and love of his County., He was
decently interred on Friday last.

Cornelius G. Ven Horne in his will gives
to wife Judith and sons Gerrit, Augustus, Cor-
nelius and David; mentions his first wife
Joanna, deceased; mentions brotheérs-in-law
Simon Johneon and Peter Jay. His widow Judith
and son Gerrit were Executors of his Will."

Cornelius Van Forne - son of Garret buys
land in N. Y. May 24, 1718,

Cornelic Van Horn,Jr. of N.T., Mexchant,
gon of Gerrit buys land, May 23, 1719.

- Corne lius Van Horne and Johanna his wife
of XN. Y., Merchant son of Garret, sold his
father Garret.

The New York Weekly Journal of March 18,
1733 has the following. Last Saturday mnight
Died in Child Bed the Wife of Cornelius G. Van
Forn; she was a Gentlewoman vVery well re-



e A R R R RO IETIEIEIII—————

59
VAN HORXNE

spected by all that had the Happiness of C(Con-
versing with her, but especlally vy her Domes=-
ticg, who lament the Loss of her greatly.

Capt. Cornelius Van Horne aelected DPe~
presentative on Friday, Oct, 28, 1743.
No. Y. Journal, Oct. 31, 17%43.

On Mch., 28, 1748 Major Van Horne lived
or kept gtore on the ¥ew Dock,
. ¥, Journal.

"The Verdue at the Store House of Cur-~
neliug Van Horne near Burnet's Xey" will be
held tomorrow at 10 ofclock Consisting of
Forest cloths, IZrish linens, etc.

N. Y. Journal, June 20, 1748.

Cornelius Yan FHorne Merchant, Alderman
New York 1749-52.

Plantation offered for sale, ten niles
above Hew Brunswick cpposite to Cornelius Van
Horne's, Esg-

Ne. Y. Gazette, Jan. 22, 1749-50,

Cormalius Van Horne of ¥, Y. Adv. negro

TUnaway . ,
N. Y. Gazette, Jan. 22, 1749-50.

It was Major Cornelius Van Horne Aug.l3,
1750,

Judah Hayvs is lately moved to the house
in which the late Major Van Horne lived.
¥. Y. Gazette, Apl, 30, 1753,

The late Major Ven Horne lived oppocsite
King St., between the Meal and Fly Market.
May 8, 1758, Gazette.




60
VAN HORUNE

The General Assembly of Rhode Island
have granted a YTottery to Joseph Pendleton of
Westerly, for the sale of 124 house lots of
Land, for a town on the Navigable Part of Pau~
catuck River and 1460 Prizes in money. It
consists of 6,500 Tickets at Four Pounds 01d
Tenor, each =--- To be druwn on or before the
16th of December next. A particular scheme of
said Lottery:—‘may be seen at the Merchants
Coffee House, and at lMajor Cornelius Van
Horne's, 1in this City, at which last place
tickets are to be disposed of,

N. Y. Gazette, Sep. 10, 1750.

Yew York, Oct. 2, 1750,

Whereas the Excige of strong ILiquors re-
tailed in the City and County of Albany, is
formed by me the subscriber from thig day to
the first day of January 1751-2. Thisg is
therefore to give Yotice to all Retailers of
9trong Iiguors within the said City and
County, that they apply to me at my store
House in ¥ew York, and agree for the Excise
thereof, Wwefore they presume to retail such
strong Liguors as aforesaid, otherwige  thay
must expect to be prosecuted with the utmost
Rigour of the Law, by

Cornelius Van Horne
¥. Y. Gazette, Oct. 22, 1750,

Robert ILivingston in his will, dated
August 2, 1728, proved October 15, 1728 at Tew
York gives to his daughter Johanna, Wife of
Cornelius CGerrits Van Horne, house and lot now
on the gite of the pregent 92 Pearl Streest New
York Clty °

Augustus Jay made his will May 27, 1747,
proved Fovember 13, 1758, gives to his daugh-
ter Judith, wife of Cornelius Van Horne.



o MR

&1
VAX HORUIXNE

Cornelius Van Horne was prominent in the
Dutch Church and in 1740 was one of the Board
of Deacons besides holding at various times
other offices of honor and responsibility.

House and Shop belonging to Estate Cor-

nelius G. Van Horne adv. for sale, Aug. 15,
1760 by Auction. -

N, Y. Gazette, July 28, 1760.

Children

216 Alida  bap.June 17,1724.d. Mch. 10, 1729.

217 Garret " TFeb. 6,1726.

218 Robert * Mch. 30,1729.d. Aug. 23, 1730.

<i9 Cornalius® Apr. 18,1731l.4d. July 25,(%?3@;

220 Cornelius” TFeb., 5,1737.

221 David " Aug. 31,1739.

222 Augustus " Aug. 6,1736.He was one of the
Committee of 100
in ¥Yew York City
May 1, 1775.

-------------- (2) w,

e e e

217 Garret m. Anne Reed March 22, 1751 at Trinity
Church, New York City. She was a daughter of
Josiah Reed of the Governor's Council, and he
mentions her in his will as Anne  Widow of
Garret Van Horne, proved April 29 1771.

He was a merchant in ¥ew York City. Gave
gsome attention to politics and was Alderman of
the Dock Ward 1757-61.

He was witness to the will of Johannis
Myers in 1752. On December 21, 1763, he signe
petitions with Peter R. Livingston.

Hig house and residence was at the pres-
ent No. 92 Pearl Street, New York City. It
came to him from his mother, who obtained it
from Capt. William Kidd.




62

VAN HORYXZE

He made his will December 8th, 1761,
proved June 7th, 1765. Gives to wife and
children as hereafter named. Makeg his wife
and brothers~-in-law Iawrence Reed, James De
Peyster and Joseph Reed, Jr. and his sons,
when of age,6 Executors.

On May 13, 1765 the: New York Mercury
says Garret Van Horne, Esqg. died May 6th,leav-
ing a widow and many small children.

Gerrit Vanhorne d4in Sloop Cornelia and
Betty - John Strouch Mr. from Barbadoes, 121

Gals. Rum and many others of same. kind Apr.
13, 1751.

' Children

223 Elleda b. Sept. 9, 1759.

..%.%.4. Garrit -

225 Cornelius —eacean

226 Joanna == meee= -

227 Anne === @e~esacw

228 Maxry === ememeem--

229 Joseph R. T

Garret Van Horne Figher - Mcht.,, N. Y.
June 16, 1755.
N. Y. Gazette-

Garret Van Horne, advertises as Adminisg=-
trator Cornelius G. Van Horne May 8, 1758.
N. Y. Gazette.

On Oct. 14, 1758 Garret Van Horne was
sworn in as a member of the Cannon Council of
New York.

Gazette, Oct. 16, 1758,

- en - -

224 Garrit m. Ann Margaret Clarkson, Nov. 16, 1784

at Trinity Church, New York City.




B A O R TR I o

63
VAN HORUXNE
e : Children
230 Mal'y Eo (0 Do Aug. 17, 1787-
231 Ann I‘rx.o Co u Sep’o 7’ 1792:
232 Mary Y. " Mch. 29, 1794. Gerrit & Mary

E. Sponsors.

. e o e - —— O

225 Cornelius son of Garret 1late of XN. Y. City,
Merchant ; decs'd, of Richmond Town, Riclmond
County, N. Y. gives to 3Bro. Garrit, sisters
To: canna, Ann, Alada, Mary. Uncles Augustus Van
Horne a.nd J cgeph Read with brother Garret
when of age. Proved Nov. 30, 1775.

o e ]

220 Cormelius C. m. Elizabeth Van Horne #53%, Jan.
12, 1758 at Trinity Church New York City. He
died before 1769, as on March 9 of that year,
his widow married James Rivinglon of New York
City. She was a daughier of Abraham Van Horns
Jr. who married Catharine Rutgers, she  died

: Apl. 22, 1815, aged 72 years and lies buried

i in Tvznity Churchyard.

On Thursday, March 16, 1769, Mr. James
: Rivington of this City was married to the Wid-
ow FElizabeth Van Horne, Relict of Mr. Cor-
nelius Van Horne.

¥. Y. Gazette and Mercury, Mch.20,1769.

Cornelus C. Van Horne at present of Yew-
town, Queens Co. but late of N, Y., Merchant
made his will Nov. 5, 1764. Proved March 30,
1765. Gives to wife Flizabeth entire ZEstate
until youngest child is of age - and to son
Augustus and dau. Catharine only children ,halso
names brother Augustus one of thne Exors-




64
VAN EORNTE
| Hov, 9, Cornelinug C. Van Horne advertig-
es in The New York Mercury 1759 Dbetween the

0ld Slip and Cosntjes Market - Dry Goods.

Cornelius C. Van Forne lived between the
01ld S1lip and Coenties Marketd.

Estate late Cornelius C. van Horne men-
tioned Apl. 10, 1768%.
N, Y. Gazette Mereury.

E ' Children
233 Corneliug b. May 23,1759, Not in Father!'s
will.
234 Augustus C." -----
235 Catharine " —-——

234 Augustus C. b. Nov. 1765 d. Dec. 9, 1853 age
88 yrs. 1 Mo. buried in Trinity Church~yard,
New York City; married Mch. 19, 1796 Anmn
Kearney at Trinity Church, ¥ew York City.
TLived in Paris many years and was known ag the
handsome American.
m. (2) Margaret Livingston.

' ' : Children

235 Elizabeth  b. Mch.8,1805. m.Dr.Samuel C.
Ellis hd.5 sons, 1 dau.all
gons in U.3.Army at Battle
of Bull Run. Mother's name
in Record is Margaret.

237 Susan Rivington b, Augs 22, 1812, Mother's
name in Record is Margaret

237 Sugan R« ms Gerard Sﬁuy#@santu He d. Jan‘ls,‘
1859, She 4, March 2%, 1899.




65
VAN HORYXNE
Children
238 Robert R. b amse G, meen
239 Augustus V.H, " ~e--

23€ Robert R. Sturvesant m. Amelia Schuchardt. He
d. ¥ech. 30, 1906. They 1lived imn New York
City. 8he was dau. of Fred'k. Schuchardt, and
his wife, Catherine.

Children
240 Gerard he w-an
241 gderick " «--a 4,
242 Robert " wee= d.
243 Augusta ' wsee g,

o o 45 W wn s B D w e

239 Augustus V. H. Sturvesant m. Harriet Le Roy
Steward. Lives New Yoxk City. Slie wasdau,
of John Steward, and his wife Catherine E.----

Children
244 Catharine E. Ss bs ==«=~
245 Augustus V.H. 7 ewsa
246 Anne W. " eeew

- e e G e

222 Augustus m. Anne Van Cortlandt (Marston) Widow
of Nathaniel Harston Feb, 13, 1765 at Trinity
Church, ©New York City; chense granted sanc
day. She was the daughter-in-law of Nathaniel
Marston and he mentions her in his will proved
Sept. 12, 1778, An advertisement in the New

? York Gazette 1is Augustus Van Horne. Has to

é sell choice old Jamaica Spirits by the Punch-

eon - dated May 21, 1764,

She was a daughter of TFrederick Van

T T T TR T



66

VAN HORINE

Cortiandt and his wife, Frances Jay, daughter
of Peter Jay. Frances (Jay) Van Cortlandt,
made her will Mar. 2 1771, proved Dec. 8,
1780, _
Dec. 3, 1766 Auzustus made one of the
original grantees township of Falkland.
Oct. 20, 1769 do do Township of Middle-

?

gex.
Augustus Van Horne m. (2) Elizabeth Bay-
ard, daughter of Samuel Bayard and his wife ~-
Van Certlandt, - he died and she married (2)
James Rivington. Her gister Margaret Bayard,
married James Van Horne, Dec. 16, 1742.
Augugtus Van Horne adv. Bast India goods
at his store in Smith St., Dee. 3, 1770.
Augustus Van Horne. Has Jjust imported
on the last Vessels from London A Neal assort-
ment of European and Fast India Goods, efc.
¥. Y. Gazette, May 16, 1768,

Augustus Van Horne, 58 Smith St. offers
reward for return of negro slave Aug.27,1786.,
N. Y.

Augustus gives bond June 27, 1776, to
appear and answer any charge against him under
Act of Congress, June 5, 1776, and to show #hy
he should be congidered as a friend to the Am-
erican Cause. He was arrested in Queeuns Co,in
Aug. 1776, but soon paroled,

In 1777 he was one of the Vestry or the
relief of the poor. In 1781 he regided at #7
Little Dock St., and after the War he resided
at 58 Smith St. He was a most respected
Merchant of New York City.

Augustus Van Horne was a member of the
Committeée of 100, im New York City, chosen by
the people May 1, 1775, "This Committee re-
solved to stand or fall with the liberties of
the Continent.®” Thus indignantly spurning



67
VAN HORDIYNE

England's bribe to ¥ew Yorkx to betray her sig-
ter Colonies.

Oct. 13, 1769 Augustus Van Horne and
others petition that +they may have leave to
insert the names mentioned in the scheduls
annexed in the letters patent for 35,000 acrss
of land granted them on Connecticut River.

Children
247 Ann Mary bap.MaJ 13 1778 Mother's name in
Ch. Rec.is Mary,
Cornelius " 1779. A notice of him
in a mnewspaper
follows.

Suddenly, yesterday morning, much re=
gretted, Mr. Cornelius Van Horne, aged 19
years, scn of Mr. Augustius Van Horne of tThis
City. Fis remains were followed to the grave
by the Independent Company of New York Raiug-
ers, and a large Concours of friends and rela-
tives.

¥. Y. Spectator, Aug. 25, 1798.

-, A S o e awe -

196 Anna ¥. m. Gerhard Beekman, vet. 12, 1718.
They lived in New "York City, she died
and he married Catharine Provocst, he was born
June 9, 1693. He made his will Dec. 28, 1730.

Childram

248 Gerhard bap.July 29,1719.m. Anna Van Horne
#244A ,0ct .28 (1745,

249 Elizabeth " Dec., 14,1720.m. Luke Van Rantz,

250 Cornelius ™ Dec. 12 1722.m. Catharine Van
Horne #544 TFeb.

18, 1748.

251 Magdalena " July 27,1725.d. Mch. 16 ,X729.
------- —mmmmmme(1) W,




R e

68
VAN HORUINE

12 Aefje m. John Tudor, Jr. April 24, 1695. (2)
John Theobales, Senior.
Marriage license granted t¢ Affie Van
Horne to marry Jokn Tudor, Apr. 20, 1695.

Children
252 Anna M. bap. Apl. 10, 16%6&.
253 Johannes " Oct. 6, 1700.
, ——————— -----(1) H.
254 Stephen " July 6, 1709.
255 Anna "  Mch. 25, 1711.
e e -"‘(2) Ho

14 Marytje m. (1) St. Ledger he d. and she m. (Z)
Enoch Vreeland, April 22, 1709,

He was baptised Aug. 4, 1687, and was a
gson of Fnoch Michaelson Vreeland by hig first
wife., Kis third wife was Affe Van Horne #320D
a daughter of Jorig Van Horne the founder in
this country of another race of this name.

Children
258 Enoch bap. Oct. 4, 1710.
257 Cornelius * Jan.28, 1713.
2568 Afje " Aug.l2, 1722.

132 Charles L. Livingston m. Margaret Allen.

e

: Children
259 Catharine b. =~~~ m. 1847. Walter Lonydon,
gon of W. Langdon and

his wife Dorothy Astor.

133 Mary m. Levinius Clarkson Feb. 21, 1763.

' Children
260 Maria A. bap. Oct. 22, 1769.




VAN HORNXKE

VAN EORI -~ VAW HORNE CLATIMS

The story of the so called (Ammatje), (Ann),
Annecke Jans claim, of which Trinity Church Cor=
poration of New York, has been the target, 1is as
follows: ~

Annecke Jans first appears in Hew Netherland
(Hew York), as the wife of Roelof Fansen; Who her
rarents were, or where she came from, is mol disg4
closed 0 us in any records, except that her mother
was a nidwife. They first lived zt Rensselaerwick ,
where he worked as a farmer, for 180 Guilders per
year. In 1636 he moved to New Amsterdam (XMew York
City) and died within a year, leaving a widow and
five young children. '

His widow, Annecke Jaus, married seecond, Rev.
Evardus Bogardus about March, 1638. He was Domine
of the Duteh Church, New Amsterdam, (New York
City). She died in 1663, at Beverwyck (Albany,
¥. Y.). To her children and grand children sghe
willed January 29, 1663, all of her property, to
be divided equally among them, on condition that
the four pamed should receive 1,000 Guilders from
the proceeds of the farm which ske ownea on the
North (Hudsom) River, Manhattan Island. This
farm, called the "Dominies Bowery ," contained
sixty-two acres, and was granted originally to
Roelof Jamrsem, her first husband, im 1635;  con-
firmed to his widow and heirs in 1654, and again %o
the latter in 1667. On the 9th of March, 1671,
Willtam Bogardus for himself and brothers, Jan and
Jonas, and two of Annecke Jams' soms-in-law (acting
in rizht of their wives and by an assigament of
Peter Bogarduws) conveyed this property %o Col.
Francis Lovelace, .then Gevermor of ¥ew York, from
whom it is inferred the title passed to the Duke
of York and the Crown, after which il formed 2z



70
VAN HORIXE

part of what was successively called -*Thz Duke's
Farm," * *The King's Farm. " and "The Queen's Farm,"
In the year 1705, this last was conveyed by Letters
Patent umder the great seal of the Province, to the
Corporation of Trinity Church, New York, in whose
possession it has since for the most part been.
The Bogardus farm or the "Dominies Bowery" extsnds
from a 1line a little south of the presemt Warren
Street, foruing an irregular triangle, having its
base on the Hudson River  runnming however along
Broadway, only from Warren Street to Duane 3treet,
One heir, Cornelius Bogardus, nol having beon a
party to the conveyance to Governor Lovelace, his
heirs have claimed a share of this extensive prop-
erty, the prosecution of which has formed the sub-
ject of many cunning and some fanciful suits,
brouzht by helrs against the Corporation of Trinity
Church, each suit ending with decisions which pro-
e¢laimed the honesty of the Church Corporaticn in
itas acquirement and ownership ofthis sixty-two acre
farm. {Paige®s Chan. Reports. IV. 178: Opinion
of the Fon., Vice Chan. Sanford 1in re Bogardus et
al. vs. Trinity Church, New York,K 1847 8 Vol, pp.
40). Tio one, as an heir of Amnecke Jans, had a
particle of ownersnip in this sixty-two acres for
many vears before it came into the possession of
the Corporation of Trinity Church, and nc one, as
an heir 6 or attorney for heirs, has ever been able
to disturb the title. It is not in evidence that
any of the Van Horn or Van Horne families, &ver had
a cent?s worth of interest in the property of Ann-~
ecke Jans, as her direct heirs, at any time.

The foregoing story of the possession of
Annecke Jans is proved by the Court records from
evidences given at the various trials of the suits
mentioned. It utterly refutes much that Ras Dbeen
printed in connection with Annecke Jans! property."

The story of the so called "Lord Waldron
Claim® runs as follows:-




71

VAN HORYXYXE

in the year 1633, King William the fourth, of
Holland, known in History as William the Silent,
Prince of Urange, gave a grant of 27,800 acres of
land in New York Provinge, known as Harlem Flats.
Thig original grant was written ou four large skins
of the finest vellum or parchment, the writing was
in deep black and appeared as fresh and unfaded as
a3 if made yesterday.

The begimming of each paragraph has one of the
elavorate capitals, such as are seen in the old
Monkish Latin writings. The four gheets or skias
were connected at the top by evelete, with a purple
rivbon passing tlrough them, bringing the ends
together, whica were sealed with wax, bearing tihe
impress of the great seal of the King of Holland.
The whole document was rolled on a stick of dark

wood and deposited in a box of gtamped Spanigh
leather.

This grant was giver to Lord Waldrom and four
others, which number was increased in 1686, to

twenty-three, the additional persons consisting of
sons , daughters and sons-in-law. The entire prop-
erty was willed to the fifth generation of the
second grantees and the sixith generation of the
first grantees, The generations are now  extinct
in the Van Horne family. Every inch of this land
has lawfully passed from one owner to  another,
therefore, the present owners hold titles which
cannot be successfully assailed.

0f the Wolford Webber "Cleims," sc called, the
property originally comprising them passed from the
neirs beyond all hopes of recovery, some seventy-
five years agos This last estate, whichk wag in
Holland, was made the subject of inculxy by the
then, Secretary of State at Washington. The re-
g2t of his investigation showed that the authori-
ties of EHolland had advertised for claimants to
this estate, declaring that after a certain number
of years, all.unclaimed estates should revert 1o




VAN HORINE

the Govermment of Holland. At the time this in-
quiry was made thege years had long since elapsed,
and the property had passed into the possession of
the Government and was beyond the reach of any
claimant. This claim grew out of the fact that
Wolford Wesbber of Holland married Annaka Coch,
daughter of Hendrick and Yeisgen Seleyns Coch,
they had but one son named -

Wolford Ament Webber b. came to
America 16809, This Wolford Ament Webber married
Gertrude Hassing by whom he had twoe daughters,
Helegona and Rachel. Helegona married Philip Minw-
thorn in the year 1696.

Wolford Ament Webber died in 1715, 1leaving a
Will TDbegueathing his property to his  dsughter
Helegona, and to his other daughter Rachel, who
married John Van Horn. Minthorn was mzde Execubor
but owing to the danger of sea voyages in those
days, feared to cross the ocean, but Bogardus,
Annake Jans' second husband, undertoek to act for
him, and sailed for Folland, August 10, 1647 on tke
ship "Princess." She wag navigated by mistake in-
to the British Channel, struck upon a rock and was
wrecked upon the coast of Wales; ZEighty-one pser~
gsons, including Bogardus were drowned, so the mat-
ter was dropped. :

The csnter of sactivity in regard to the Van
Horn "Claims" now geéms to be in: Pennsylvania; the
point of attack being s large tract of land said to
have been owned at one time<by: Abraham Van Horns.
It is to be regretted that any modern Van Horn does
not give his ancestor credit for the hard headed-
ness he was known to possess. The Van Horn's and
Van Horne's of New Yerk City, 1in early days were
noted for thed wealth and good business sense;, and
it is absurd to assume that ihe heirs of Abram Van
Horne did not know of his possessions. The real
estate of Abraham Van Horne, passed from him by

legal title, in the regular way.



There were in Yew lNetherland,
of Van Horn =-- Van Hcrna, neither
any known kin to the other.

73

three families
of wahom was of



VAN HORUYNE

INDEX OF MNAMES

Adams , Fliza 40.
Allen, Margaret 68.
Anderson, James 26.
Ameg, Deborah A. 41.
Arents, Grietje 3.
Astor, Dorothy 68.
Augrrire, Peter 41.
Barclay, William 51.
Bartlett, Abner 25.
' Horace 41.
Mary S. 25.
Bayard, Elizabeth 66.
Margeret 47-48-66,
Somuel 44-47-48-86.,
. 43,
Beach, Fev. Mr. 22 .
Beekmen, Ann 3G =40,
Anna Maria 52.
Catharine 28«46,
Catharine C. 4l.
Cornelia 20-28.
Cornelia A. 40.
Cornelius 44-45-67,
Cornelius B. 52+
Eliza 4T
Elizabeth 5H2-DY.
Bva 44.
G. 35.
Jerardus B2.
Gerard G. 39.
Gerard P. 41.
Gerard R. 4l.
Gerhard 34-46-6"7.
Gertrude 41.
Jane B. 41,
Johannah L. 40.
Magdalena 67
Pierre Van C., 40,

74



VAY FHORNX

Beekman, Stephen D. 40-41.
Susan E, 41.
William A. 41.
Belcher, Gov. 15.
Berrien, John 43-47-49,
Berrian, Judge 21.
Berry, Harold Lee 27,
Violetta Brown 27.
Pigart, Agnes A. 42,
Charles L. 42,
Flizabeth 1. 42.
Horace M. 42,
Jexaes A, 41-42,
James . 42.
Oscar S. 42.
Stephen ¥, 42.
Susan A, 42.
William D. 42,
Bleir, William 47,
Blocdgood, Thomas 47.
Foardmwan, Cloriunde Starbuck 29,
Daniel 28,
Elijah 28,
ferard 29,
John 28,
Kenneth 29.
Tensdale 28,
Lansdale 2¢.
Levantia Cox 28,
Rogina Cox 28-20
Thomas <8.
Walit JT. 28,
Wi, Colt 28.
Boel, Catharine 55.
Flizabeth bB5.
Gerrit 55.
Dr., Hendrikus 55.
Hernicus 55,
Hester 55.
Toblag 55.

(7}



VAN HORUIXE

Boole, Elizabeth 51.
Henry 51. .
Bowie, Zaroline L., 26.
Robert W. 26,
Bradford, William 30,
Brasher . Abraham 57.
Brockholst, Anthony 36.
Henry 37.
Maria 36,
Brokaw, Isaac 12.
Brown, Alida Carroll R26.
Alida Greely 27,
Amanda Juneman 27,
Carrold 27.
John B. 26.
John Marshall 26-27,
Jonathan 41.
Mary Brewster 27,
Sally Carroll 27,
Violetta Lansdale 27.
W, 535-36.
Brundage, Hattie 42.
Bryant, Henry C. 36.
Buchanan, Hannah 41.
Burnett, Gilbert 35.
Gov, 33~50,
Mary 34-35-36,
Mary Van IHorne 35.
William 34-35.
Thomas 35.
Cabra, Jemes 44.
Carroll, Alida Cathnerine 26,
Charles 25.
¥ajo. 28,
W. P. 25,
William Thomas 25.
Chapman , John 42.
Chastellaux, Duke De 17.
Clarkson, Ann Margaret 62.
David 36=57.

76



VAN HORVNE

Clarkson, Tevinius 38..
S« & L. & Co., DH2-54,
Clinton, George 1l4.
Gov. 40.
N[aria 40 °
Coch, Catharine 33-34.
Peter 33-34,
Cockroft, William 47.
Cornwallis 17.
Cortlandt, Frances 66.
Cortland, Jacobus 9.
Cortlandt, Philip 19-20.
Stephen 19.
Cox, Abraham Beekman 28.
Catharine C. 27
Bliza TLansdale 27,
Florentius 28.
Isaac 28, :
Isaac Beekman 28,
Johm ¥, 23.
John Florentius 27,
Levantia White 28.
Rosgina 27=28.
Philip L. 27.
Crainsborough, Oliver 7,
Cruger, Henry 58.
Deffie, Daniel 37,
De Lancey, Maria 20.
De Mott, John 54.
Dessoe, Daniel 36.
de Peyster, Frederick 40.
De Peyster, James 62,
Derby, George Strong 27,
Mary Brown 27.
Dockwra , William 21-33.
Donlap, - Rl
Dubois, 26.
Dugdale, William 31,
Dumanesque, John 11.
Duryea, Charles 53.

77




VAN HORNE

Durvea, Joast &,
Du Val, E. B. 23.
Bdgar, Wm. 38,
Fllis, Dr. Semuel C. 64.
Ewing , Cornelia 25,
James H. 24,
Louisa B, 25,
Magkell 25,
Maskell C. 24,
Figher, Archibald 51-54.
Catharine 51-54-553,
Cornelius 54.

Gerrit V. E. 54, 55, 62.

French, Anna 34.
Flizabeth 1i-12.
Philip 12-36-37.
Susannah, 36.
Fox ;, Samuel 23.
Gallatin, Albert H. 25,
George I, 50.
Goddard --- 55,
Gomphreys, Margaret 42,
Goodwin, Ceorge 18,
Mary 18.
Gomen, Mary <4.
Grat 17. :
Greely, Ann Matilda 26,
Guave, Petit 32.
Hamilton, John 13,
Hammond, Ann 41.
Ephemia 41.
Clark 40.
Stateg 40.
Hays, Judah 59.
Haynes ~--— 48.
Heard. Wiss 21.
Nathaniel 21.
Hegeman, Jannetje 29. .
Joseph 29,
Herbert, John 17.

78



VAN

Hicks, Edward 18-19.
Hornor, Cornelia L. 24.
LFaston B. 25.
Eliza 24.
Fllen 24.
Jane W. 24.
John ¥. R4.
John ¥., Jr. 25.
Rebecca C. 24.
Rogsalie I'. 24.
Townsend 25.
Hougton, Widow 39.
Hude, Mary 56.
Jamnes 56.
Huddy, Hugh 8.
Hunter, Gov. 9=5l.
Huyberzen, Arien 9.
Jackson, Henry 39.
Jans, Aaght 6.
Jans, Anna Maria 4.
Jans, =T
Jansen, Jan 1.
Sybrant 4.
Jay , Augustus 60.
Frances 66.
John 37,
Judith 56,
Peter 58-66,
Joimson, Jacob 18.
Margaret 56.
Mary 56.
Simon UE=5H%,
Susanna 56.
Joris, Hillegonda 3.
Junsran, Amanda 27,
Kearney, Ann 64.
Isabella 453.
Jno. 53=b4.
Mary 43-48.
Michael 43-48.

HORIHT

79



i R R R R R R IO TR,

W,

VAY HORUFE

Kearney, Philip 43,
Kidd, villiam 7.

Capt. William 61.
Kip, Isaacq 3.
Kirkpatrick, Andrew 12.
Kortwricht, Cornelius 44.
Lane, Jannitie 7,

S
Lungdon, Walter 68,
Lansdale, Caroline D, 23,

Catharine 26,
Catharine B, 26,
Charlotte B, 24,
Cornelia 23=24,
Edward V. 24,
BEliza 23«27 .
Blize M. 24.
Isaac 26,

Maria 23,

Maria H. 24.
Maria M, 24.
Philip 23-24,
Philip V. H, 24,
Thomas 26,
Violetta 23-25.
William M, 24«25,

Latotche === 48,
Lawrence, Abrahan 47,

Anna 47,
Catharine 47.
Daniel 44-46-47.
John 46.

Mary 47,

Miss 19.
Vathaniel 47.

I Lee, Major Henry 17,
G'Gn. RObt. E; 170

41.

Tivingston, Ann 56.

Catharine 68,

80



VAN HORINE

Livingston, Charles L., 38-68.
Cornelia Van Horne
Gysbert 57.
Jacobh 28.
Johanna 58.
John 28.
Levantia Wnite 28,
Margaret 64-68,
pater R, 61.
Peter V. B. 39,
Phnilip 28,
Pnilip P. 38.
Robert 28-~36-80.,
Lott, lMaakie 485.
Lowben, Henry 3. 24,
Luce, 0livia 24,
Tudlow, =--- 38,
Tuyster, Tlbert 47%.
Madison, President 26.
lfarkoe, Pster 18,
Marston, Anne V. C, 65
Kathaniel 65.
Mason, Rev, John 31,
McDougall, Alex, 39,
icEvens , Catharine 43.
Charles 56.
Jacobus 43.
Johannes 43.
James 47,
John 42-43.
Maria 43. .
Patrick 43,
William 43.
Meyer, Catharine 6-10-44.
Cornelius 12.
Jan Dirckaszen 10.
Miller, Christopher 39.
Sarah C. 38=39.
¥ills, Charles B, 42.
Dwisht 41,

38.

81



VAN

Mills, Elizabeth 41-42.
John 41.
Mary F. 41.
William W, 41,
Moffatt | Agnes 41.
Morris, Abraham 14.
Elizabeth 14,
Tsabella 48.
Lewig 48.
Col, Lewis 13.
Gov. Lewis 48,

Robert Hunter 14.

Moylan, Fliza C. 23.
Maria 23.
Stephen 21=22.
Myers, Catharine 7.
Johannis 61.
Osborn, Hattie 42.
Payson, Herbert 27,
Sally Brown 27.
Peartree, William 9.
Pendleton, John 6€0.
Perry ,Flizabeth 13.
Peters, Peter 1.
Petersen, Evert 3,
peterssen, Peter 1.

HORN

peterson, gerrit V. H. 56.

Johannes 56,

John De Witt 55,

Peter 55-56.
Phillipse, Adolph 50.
Fred 36.
Pietersen, Abraham 2.
Albert 2.
Adolph 4.
Pinney , Maria T. 24.
Provoost, Altje 6.
Catharine 67.
Elsie 49.
Eva 44.

82



VA¥Y EORUN

Provoost, Helena 30.
John 44.
laria 6-31.
Samuel. 51,

Porter, Hendrick 51,

Py, Pster 9,

Pye, Willianm 9,

Rapelye, Agnes 47,

John L., 4%.
Rey, Mrs. 27,

Reed, Anne 61,

Gen., Jacob 36,

Jogiah 61-63, .

Joseph 62.

Tawrence 62.
Richards, Paul 58.
Richard, Capt. Paul 36.
Richards, athaniel
Ricketts, Elizabeth 15-18-19-20.

Lary 19.
¥ary Valton 20.
Violetta 18-19.
William 18~19,
Rivington, James 63-66.
Rogers, Samuel 33.
Rocsevelt, Jacobus 44.
Royce, Samuel 8,
Rutgers, Anthony 9-45.

Catharine 44+~63.

.Elizabeth 43.

Hendrick 44.

Herman 44.

Hermenus 44-45,
Rynders, B. 8,

Barent 10.
Sandford, Vroutie 7.
Santvoort, Maryeen 19.
3antwort, Abraham 6-30.

Anna M. 30.
Cornelius

83




VAT HORXNE

Santwort, Helena 31.

Jacob 30.

Sytie 30,
Schermerhorn, Arncut 10,
Secor, Kattie 42,
Schuoh&rdt, Amelia 65.

Fredtk 65,
Schurler , Abraham 36.
Shelley, Giles 6-7.
Smith, Fthel 5. 24.
Richard 8.
Sonman, Peter 33,
Sprigg, Ann 25,
Caroline Bowie 26,
Catharine L. 28.
Joseph 25,
Magruder 25.
Mary B. 26.
Osborne RH=26.
Sally 25,
Samusl 23=25,
Thomas 26.
Violgstta L. 28.
Starbuck, Clarinda 28.
Stevens, --- 19.
1 Steward, Harriet I.e Roy 65.
John 65.
St. Ledger, --- 7-68.
Stephenson, Enoch 45.
Strouch, John 62,
Stuyvesant, Anne W, 65.
Aurugta 65,
Aupustus V. H, 65.
Catharine E. S. 65.
Prederick 65.
Gerard 64-65.
Robert R. 65.
Susan V. H. 64.
Strycker, Jacob 3.
Suydam & Wyckoff 53.




VAN HOR¥NE

Taylor, Mrs. 19.
Ten Eick, Conred Jr. 12-
Tothill, Jere 8.
Theobalds, BEffie 7.
_ Capt. 9.
Theobales, Anna, 6&, -
John 6-6&.
3tephen 87.
Thomas, ¥, He 42,
Samuel 41.
Philip J. 23.
Thompson, =--- 53.
Tudor, Anna Ii. 68.
Johannes 88,
John 68,
Van Burge, John 10,
Van Canstrant, Jacob %.
Van Campen, Abraham 8.
Van Cortlandt, Anne 65,
Cornelia
Frederick 66.
Van Courdtlandt, Johannis 11.
Van Cortlandt, Margaret 47.
Pierre
-—— B8,
President 13,
Gov. Rip 57.
Van der Speigel, Vim. 34.
Van Hooren, Cornelis Jansen %.
Hillegond 7.
Jan Cornelissen 4.
Van Hoorn, Abraham 3-6-8.
Aefja 6.
Anna Maria 4-5.
Andrew 8.
Catharine 8.
Cornelis 5.

Van Dam,

Cornelis Jansen 3-5-6.

Cornelius 7.
Cornelius Jansen 4.



86

VAN HORITE

Van Hoorn, Garret 5.

Garritt 8.
Gerrit 6.
Hellepgonda 8.
Jan Cornelis 1.
Jan Cornelis 2.
Jan Cornellesgen 1-2-3,
Janeck 7.
Jennetje 6.
Jameg 8.,
Johannes 4-7.
Johannis 6.
John 5.

Judith 3.
Marritie 6.
Vroutje 3-6.

Van Horn, Abraham 7-13.

Vun

Garret 7.
John T=0~10=11~33,

Horne, Abraham 8«11~32~33-34~35=38=44~45~51524

Abraham Jr. 44-63,

Aefje 88,

Affe 868,

Alida 81,

Andrew 1143,

Ann 37=38=-39=63,

Ann M. C, 63,

Anna 33-34-36-38-55~-A1-67,

Amna F. 36,

Anne M. 11-54-67,

Annecke 54.

Avgugtus 55-56~58~51=65=65-56=67=68,

Augustus C. 64.

Catharine 8~11-12-29~34-38-42~44~45-47~
54~63%-64-67.

Cornelia 12-13-20=23~34«38,

Corneliug 11-12~15-20~33=34=35=48-50-51~
52=54«55abBabGaf0=-61=63=067,

Corns=lius C. 63~64.

forneliuve G. 56-B7-38-60~A1-62.




87

VAN HORZIE

Van Horne, Cornelis Jansen 4-9.

David 35-34-36-37-38-39-61,

Flizabeth 11=12-20=20=38«44-46=54=55=63=
64 .

Flleda 62. -

Flsie 50-51.

Eve 46, :

Gerret 30-50-51-52-53~61-62,

Gerrit 29-33-49-55-58~61~52~63.

Hannah 12-29.

Helena 34.

Ferman 46.

James 10-11-43~44«48.47 ~48-49 .,

Jannecke 34.

Jonnna 58-H2-83,

Johanna 860,

Johannes 5~9~10.

Johannis 49.

John 8«9«10-11-12~17-21-29=33~43=47~51=

52.

Joris 68.

Jogeph R. 82.

Judith 58-€0.

Margaret 33-34~44-46-47-48-54-586.

Margretia 34.

Maria 51,

Mary 1L2-15-21-33-34-35-38-38~43~46-48=02"

63 .

Mary B. C. 63.

Mary R. 2%

Mary Y. 63.

Marytje 68. '

Philip 11-12-14-15-16-17-18~20=-22~43.

Robert 61.

Sarah 36-38&-39.

Susan R, 64.

Susanna 38.

Samuel 33-34-35-49,

Violetta 1i-20.

Vroutje 30.



VAN HORUINE

Van Horne, William 12-20.
Van Horne & Clarkson 52-54.,
Van Horne, --- 48,
Van Bickland, Cornelius 30.
, Ferdinandinus 30.
Jannetje 29.
John 30.
Reyneir 6-29-30.
Van Sohngen, John 8.
Van Wyck, Abraham 31.
Anna ¥, 31.
Catharine 31.
David 31l.
Van Rantz, Luke 67.
Van Wyck, Marmaret 31.
Helena 31.
Theodorus 31.
Vreeland, Afje 68.
Cornelius 68.
Enoch 7-87-68-69,
Enoch Michaelson 7-68.,
Garxret 7.
Mary 7.
Vries, Jan Gerrigsen 5.
Walton, Abraham 19-20.
George 18.
Jacob 18-18-20.
Jacobeus 19,
James 1G.
Maria 19-204
Maria De Iancey 19.
lary 13-19, -
Matthow 19«20.
Rickard 19,
Thomas 18-19.
William 19-20.
Wesshington 21-22,
Watson, Peter 10.
Way , Anna 19.
Webber, Annaka 4.

88

e A s A AN



VAT H

Webber, Sarah 6.
WoXtford Amant 4.
Wegtcott, JTemima 40.
Writehead, Willisam A. 48,
Willemsen, Hendrick 3.
Willson, Ebenezer 9.
Witt, Pieter Jansen 5. -
Wrothesley, Sir Jolm 21.
Wyckoff, H., J. 53=D4.
Yates, James 15.
Youngs, Abby 41.

ORY¥TE

T Y e

89






+ alaleRR R




F————

| I—

T

{F———— S




EE J R naA
EE PUB RA
1

|

il

1:‘1‘ ¥ ‘ ;v‘ B EY CITY ¥ - ‘»”
. |
it 9903

4r b
T e it i iy
i AT MO i i TR 7
144 ¥ bl i fodERR 3 il
i

SES e
S
T2
Sz

It

e

=
s

e

=

th
i

i

i

i !
4!
’ ’»ﬁsﬁ_ifa
Sl
i ;’h‘\u

§ it
ff:%‘?é; (i
b

g
W

s

CHi

b
: g
o oy
i duin
RN
e

s
SRR AL
AL
i,
& s

TR AT,
VA OER
el

’
RRCIGOANE ‘ i
e L W 3 ik 2 A 4 fiats
e e A he g oy ] ; e i
B ; R O R ) g S 105
fahed R R B ) i BN b
L . sy
CHAIILE )
0%

DO CEIC
e
OB AR
e e
AR AR R
O

>, » i ¥ ¥
PR R
i

Lan A
i %
i Vi It Rt
t

B
(R
it
s
GOt

4
L

PR GA A,

L {ALI T e i

2! St T e el e e ! Jak i)
T i i s : o eht il fhe o)

Gt 0 4 s bt
ot

)
LA

ittt
L ARCLE!

Sty
L
HiR e S0l
OO g
SRR § A b R e Oy T SRR
WA Shlsie il 5 : AL
A S S

i

SRR

RN
OO,
5 B

O e e
et T
R s

2eiihe
S
ST Gt
R g
3 £

B RN
W,

SO0 ) AR

PN A da .

LR OO0 e i & iRy
e i 4 e

QORI ATty o R RO

AR e (e

AT et e L

MO A ERRO0

R AT AR AR
DO SOINIRERNS

SO
e SR e

! SRS o
S e 3 1’
SN I I Vs
AN

bt

LTSNS X B ARSI

OB X PR SIS
S e e by
LS AN,
e

5

B
RIS
RO

war e O
00 (EAR

Pt e -

BTN By i SN e

G AR R
v NI K AR E IR  a

hl
St
R e 4 L () it
IR e R LA B R e A

. SOn

i i 0
: B, SRyt

EERPIRO N
R R L

i AR, o e s IR XN
e e Lttt i,
X% TS e LRI GRS
: QS
R

i
i Xobiods SR M e
. LS e DR KA AR AL
e R L e e e e L e e e
B R O R e R S o

R X
CRRA )




